












 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

planning report 
223-001  29 York St Russell - St John Russell Proposed Alterations and Additions 
30th August 2025 
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introduction 

The existing St Johns/ Russell Medical Centre, provides essential medical and medical emergency 
services to the Russell community. 
In response to increased demand on these services, it is proposed to accommodate this need, by 
extending and altering the existing St Johns/Medical Centre building. 
 
Extra floor area is required to provide; a new family [whanau] consulting space, life coach consulting 
room, minor surgical theatre, two visiting consultant rooms, additional staff space, and waiting area toilet 
facilities, for the Medical Centre. 
It is proposed to accommodate these functions, largely by internal alterations, including taking over the 
area currently used as the ambulance bay/garage. 
Some building additions are needed to make up the required floor area. 
 
Proposed changes keep existing and new Medical Centre functions together, around the Medical Centre 
reception and core facilities. 
 
In addition, it is proposed to build, a new, covered, accessible entry ramp and stair access, from the 
carpark up to the Medical Centre entry and reception area, as part of mandatory upgrades, in accordance 
with the Building Act. 
 
To compensate for the loss of the existing ambulance bay/garage, it is proposed to construct a new 
90sqm ambulance bay/ garage, on the York St frontage, and connect this back to the Medical Centre 
Emergency Department, and to St Johns area, with new covered walkways, and accessible entry ramps 
and stairs. 
  
Advantages in relocating the ambulance bay/garage, include:  
the new structure can be built accommodate the new taller ambulance vehicles 
St Johns operations are centralized, and better connected to the existing Paramedic facilities 
the new building has a raised floor [to match the rest of the building] to mitigate the flood risk that exists in 
the current garage 
it eliminates the risk of delay to an emergency response as the ambulance can access the main street 
directly, without having to drive through the existing carpark area. 
 
Above the new ambulance bay/garage it is proposed to add an accommodation unit for ambulance staff 
working on shift. Currently staff that need to stay on site, have to use the training room and shared 
kitchen and bathroom facilities, on the ground floor level, which does not meet new planning 
requirements for vulnerable activities, or residential activities in urban zoning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

report prepared for 

St John Russell Area Committee 
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site street address 

29 York St Russell 0242 
 

legal description  

[refer appendix a for copies of current land titles] 
[refer appendix c sk10 for existing land title subdivision of the site] 
 
site 1 
Existing landscaped reserve and Medical Centre/St Johns building 
Fee Simple 
CT-NA429/241  North Auckland 
Lot 4 DP 7147 
Site area: 1925sqm 
Purpose: Recreation Reserve [Reserves Act 1977] 
Proprietors: The Russell Town Board [administered by Far North District Council] 
 
site 2 
Land parcel including existing carpark, existing shuttle garage, and existing playcentre 
Fee Simple 
CT-NA318/66  North Auckland 
Lot 5&6 DP 7147 
Site area: 1464sqm 
Purpose: Lot 6 - Local Purpose Reserve [Playcentre], Lot 5 Recreation Reserve [Reserves Act 1977] 
Proprietors: The Russell Town Board [administered by Far North District Council] 
 
site 3 
Land Parcel including tennis courts and Medical Centre/St Johns building 
Fee Simple 
CT- NA61/226 North Auckland 
Lot 2A Section 6 Town of Russell 
Site area: 2023sqm 
Purpose: Local Purpose Reserve [Reserves Act 1977] 
Proprietors: Her Majesty the Queen [administered by Far North District Council] 
 
 

lease details 

[refer appendix b for copy of current lease] 

 
St John Northern Regional Trust holds a lease, with Far North District Council, over parts of these three 
titles for St John and Medical Centre operations 
Initial Lease 1st May 1999 
Variation and renewal of lease 16 Jul 2020 
Shuttle garage lease addition 2021 
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site and existing structures and features 

[refer appendix c - sk10 for existing structures and features] 
 
The site extends in an east-west direction between York St and Church St. 
There is a pedestrian access connecting these streets, running across the site. 
An open stormwater drain runs the full length of the eastern and northern boundaries. 
The site is relatively flat , with a ground level below the adjacent street levels. 
There is a raised bed community garden area and 2 large above ground water storage tanks, serving the 
St Johns/ Medical Centre building,  located in the natural landscaped area. 
The site is a public reserve, under the Public Reserves Act 1977. 
  
Existing on site uses [across the three legal titles] include: 
public tennis courts 
Playcentre, 
St Johns/ Medical Centre  
Carpark serving St Johns/Medical Centre223- 
Landscaped public reserve 
 
The playcentre and tennis court facilities, occupy separate fenced off areas, and these operate 
independently of the St Johns/Medical Centre functions. 
 
The existing St Johns/Medical Centre building is a 560sqm, single level, timber framed structure, 
supported on block foundation walls and piles. It incorporates the existing ambulance bay/garage with a 
lower concrete floor at grade. 
Main entry to the Medical Centre is located at the Church St [eastern] end of the site, and Main entry to St 
Johns facilities off the York St [western] frontage.  
St Johns and Medical Centre functions are connected through the ambulance bay and the emergency 
department. 
 
A carpark, with 12 carpark spaces, is provided for the St Johns/ Medical Centre complex, with access off 
Church St. 
Two of these carpark spaces are inside a garage structure, in the carpark area, for the two St Johns 
Medical Shuttle Service vehicles.  
There  are 4 dedicated and marked carparks, offsite, for St John emergency services, in front of the 
building, on York St. 
 
Street access to the existing ambulance bay/garage is through the carpark area 
Beneath the carpark area there are underground storage tanks that are part of the public wastewater 
system. 
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legal requirements - planning 

resource management act 
 
Legal requirements under the resource management act are generally covered by the rules under the Far 
North District Plan [operative] and Proposed Far North District Plans 
 
Existing site activities [St John, Medical Centre, Shuttle Garage and Adjacent Carparking] are established 
by Resource Consents RMA1990/144LUC and RC2200574-RMALUC in accordance with the Far North 
District Plan. These consents determine the specific use, the number of persons on site, height in 
relation to boundary, boundary set-backs, and carparking numbers. 
 
Specific purpose has also been assigned to the land titles, under the Reserves Act 1977, as Recreation 
Reserve or Local Purpose Reserves The St John and Medical Centre activities are contained on 
Recreation Reserve purpose land. 
Existing use and right to occupy, is established in the lease agreement between the Far North District 
council and Order of St John Northern Regional Trust.  
 
Under both the operative and proposed district plans the three separate titles are allocated different 
planning zones; commercial, conservation and recreational under the operative plan, and mixed use and 
sport and recreation, under the proposed plan. 
  
As the St John/Medical Centre complex straddles across site boundaries, it is important to be mindful of 
the general plan objectives, when applying zone planning rules, to the proposed activity. The least impact 
activity rules will generally apply. 
 
This report is broken down into 4 sections, with the first 3 sections covering proposed additions and 
alterations particular to the specific land titles and associated zone rules.  
The last section covers planning rules applicable to the overall complex. 
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section 1  

proposed building works – site 1 

 
zoning 
The site is zoned commercial, under the operative plan, and mixed use under the proposed plan. 
Rules are tabled below. 
 
proposed scope 
10sqm extension to the Medical Centre, partly over an existing outdoor deck 
new 90sqm [footprint] ambulance garage building with accommodation on an upper floor 
54sqm of covered walkways connecting the new ambulance building to the existing building 
12sqm extension for new entry into the emergency department 
new accessible entry to St John facility 
a public landscaped courtyard area working in and around an existing garden 
 
[refer drawing sk10 appendix c] 

 
operative far north district plan rules 
chapter 7 – urban environment- commercial zone 
 

clause comment complies/does not comply 

   

7.7.5.1 permitted activities 
Permitted activity if  
a] it complies with rules 7.7.5.1 to 
7.7.5.12 
b] it complies with permitted 
activities under part 3 of the plan 
 

a] does not comply with rules 
7.7.5.1.6 and 7.7.5.1.11 
b] does not comply with all relevant 
permitted activities under part 3 
 
does not meet criteria for 
permitted activity 
 

 

7.7.5.1.1 building height 
[b]  maximum height 8.5m 

8.5m height to ridge of new 
ambulance bay/garage 
 

complies 

7.7.5.1.2 sunlight 
2m+45 recession plane to 
boundary with Russell Township 
zoning 
 

Only boundary where this applies is 
where the commercial zoned site 
adjoins the Russell Township zone 
along the open drain. All new and 
existing structures are well under this 
recession plane 
 

complies 

7.7.5.1.3 visual amenity and 
environmental protection 
[a ]Screening carpark and 
storage areas with 1.8high fence 
[b ]50% of land 3m in from road 
boundary landscaped 
[c ]landscaping to remain for the 
duration of the activity 

[a] carpark is screened from the 
Russell Township Zone by the 
community garden, existing shuttle 
garage and proposed new covered 
entry ramp and stairs. This is 
consistent with the existing condition. 
[b] 50% of land, 3m in from road 
boundaries is landscaped 
[c] This condition is accepted 
 

complies 
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clause comment complies/does not comply 

   

7.7.5.1.4 setback from 
boundaries 
a] pedestrian frontage set back 
and canopy requirements 
b] commercial zone in Paihia set 
backs 
c] Marsden Road setbacks 
 

a] Not applicable 
b] Not applicable 
c] Not applicable 

 

 
7.7.5.1.5 noise mitigation for 
residential activities 
Attenuation of noise between any 
boundary and living room no less 
than 20dB 
Attenuation of noise between any 
boundary and sleeping room no 
less than 30dB 
An acoustics design engineer is 
required to report on this before 
council with issue a compliance 
certificate under s139 of the Act 
 

Given the location immediately 
adjacent to, and facing residential 
zoning, on all relevant frontages, it is 
likely that noise mitigation from 
activities other than residential, will 
not be required. 
However, an acoustics report can be 
prepared during detailed building 
design to verify that the new structure 
incorporates materials and elements 
in order to meet the specified noise 
requirements. 
This may be a condition of Resource 
Consent approval. 
 

complies 

 
7.7.5.1.6 transportation 
Chapter 15 Traffic , Parking and 
Access Rules 
 

See 12.5A.6.1 
 

does not comply 

7.7.5.1.7 keeping of animals 
No site to be used for factory 
farming, a boarding or breeding 
kennel or cattery 

Animals not kept on site 
Not applicable 

 

 
7.7.5.1.8 noise 
a] all activities in the zone shall 
be conducted so that noise 
measured within any other site in 
the zone shall not exceed 65dBA 
L10 between 0700 and 2200 hrs 
and 55dBa L10 and 85dBa Lmax 
between  2200 and 0700 hrs 
a] all activities in the zone shall 
be conducted so that noise 
measured within any other site in 
the residential, coastal, and 
Russell Township zones shall not 
exceed 55dBA L10 between 
0700 and 2200 hrs 
and 45dBa L10 and 70dBa Lmax 
between  2200 and 0700 hrs 
 

a] this condition accepted 
b] this condition accepted 
 
Note: 
Hours of operation for the Medical 
Centre remain unchanged and 
proposed alterations do not increase 
established noise levels. 
The ambulance service is on standby 
24/7, however, all functions are 
carried out inside buildings, with the 
exception of moving the ambulance 
on a call out. 

complies 
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clause comment complies/does not comply 

   

7.7.5.1.10 roof pitch 
Roof pitch where existing Bistro 
40 building is replaced 
 

Specific site located outside Russell. 
Not applicable 

 

 
7.7.5.1.11 stormwater 
Disposal of collected stormwater 
within existing consented urban 
stormwater management plan or 
discharge consent 
 

New roof area added not included 
under an existing discharge consent 

does not comply 

7.7.5.1.12 helicopter landing 
area 
Landing area more than 200m 
from nearest boundary with 
residential, coastal residential, 
Russell Township or Point 
Veronica Zones 
 

Helicopters not accommodated on 
site 
Not applicable 

 

 
7.7.5.2 controlled activities 
Activity is controlled if: 
a] complies with all standards 
except any one of the following 
7.7.5.1.2 
7.7.5.1.6 
7.7.5.1.7 
b] complies with rules: 
7.7.5.2.1 
7.7.5.2.2 
7.7.5.2.3 
c] complies with permitted or 
controlled standards under part 3 
of the plan 
 

a] does not comply with 2 of the 
standards 
b] does not comply with 7.5.2.2 
c] does not comply with all permitted 
activities under part 3 [no controlled 
activities applicable]  
 
does not meet criteria for 
controlled activity 

 

7.7.5.2.1 sunlight 
3m + 45 recession plane 

See 7.7.5.1.2 
Not applicable 
 

 

 
7.7.5.2.1 transportation 
Chapter 15 Traffic , Parking and 
Access Rules 
 

See 12.5A.6.1 does not comply 
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clause comment complies/does not comply 

7.7.5.3 restricted discretionary 
activities 
Activity is restricted discretionary 
if: 
a] it does not comply with any 
one of the following rules: 
7.7.5.1.1 
7.7.5.1.3 
7.7.5.1.4 
7.7.5.1.5 
7.7.5.1.8 
7.7.5.2.1 
7.7.5.2.2 
b] complies with all rules 
permitted and controlled under 
7.7.5.1 and 7.7.5.2 
c] complies with rules  
7.7.5.3.1 
7.7.5.3.2 
7.7.5.3.3 
7.7.5.3.4 
7.7.5.3.5 
7.7.5.3.6 
7.7.5.3.7 
d] complies with all other relevant 
standards for 
permitted,controlled restricted 
discretionary activities under part 
3 of the plan 
 

a] does not comply with one rule 
7.7.5.2.2  
b] complies with all other rules under 
7.7.5.1 and 7.7.5.2 
c] does not comply with 7.7.5.3.2 
d] does not comply with restricted 
discretionary rules under part 3 
 
does not meet criteria for 
restricted discretionary activity 

 

 
7.7.5.3.1 height 
b] maximum height in Russell 
10m 

See 7.7.5.1.1 
Not applicable 

 

7.7.5.3.2 transportation 
Chapter 15 Traffic , Parking and 
Access Rules 
 

See 12.5A.6.1 does not comply 

7.7.5.3.3 visual amenity 
Assessment of breach of rule 
7.7.5.1.3 

Rule not breached 
Not applicable 

 

7.7.5.3.4 setback from 
boundaries 
Assessment of breach of rule 
7.7.5.1.4 

Rule not breached 
Not applicable 

 

7.7.5.3.5 noise mitigation for 
residential activities 
Assessment of breach of rule 
7.7.5.1.5 

Rule not breached 
Not applicable 

 

7.7.5.3.6 noise 
Assessment of breach of rule 
7.7.5.1.8 
 

Rule not breached 
Not applicable 
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clause comment complies/does not comply 

   

7.7.5.3.7 sunlight 
Assessment of breach of rule 
7.7.5.2.1 
 

Rule not breached 
Not applicable 

 

7.7.5.4 discretionary activities 
An activity is discretionary if 
a] it does not comply with one or 
more of the standards for 
permitted, controlled, or 
restricted discretionary activities  
as set out in rules under: 
 7.7.5.1, 7.7.5.2 and 7.7.5.3 
b] it complies with the relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled, and restricted 
discretionary activities under part 
3 

a] does not comply with rules 
7.7.5.1.6  
7.7.5.1.11 
7.7.5.2.1 
7.7.5.3.2 
b] dependent on discretionary 
approval for Traffic and Heritage 
issues under part 3 
 
meets criteria for discretionary 
activity 

 

 

proposed far north district plan  

area specific matters - mixed use zone  
 

clause comment complies/does not comply 

MUZO1 The mixed use zone is 
the focal point for the districts 
commercial, community and civic 
activities, and provides 
residential development where it 
compliments, and not 
incompatible with these activities. 
 

Residential accommodation on the 
upper floor of the ambulance bay is 
for paramedic and ambulance staff on 
call, which compliments the existing 
activity and therefore meets this plan 
objective 

 

MUZO2 Development in the 
mixed use zone of a form scale 
and density and design quality 
that contributes positively to the 
vibrancy, safety and amenity of 
the zone 

Form and scale of new structure is 
designed to complement the existing 
building. The urban frontage is 
extended, to add to the urban fabric, 
while still maintaining a buffer to the 
adjacent residential zone, therefore 
meets this plan objective 
 

 

MUZO5 Residential activities are  
located above commercial 
activities to ensure active street 
frontages 
 

Relocation of existing sleeping 
arrangements, located on the existing 
ground floor, facing the urban street 
frontage bring this activity  in line with 
this plan objective 
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clause comment complies/does not comply 

MUZR1 New Buildings or 
Extensions to Existing 
Buildings 
PER-1 permitted activity as 
building accommodates a 
permitted activity 
PER-2 permitted activity new 
building and extensions not 
exceeding 400sqm 
PER-3 complies with standards 
MUZ-S1, MUZ-S2, MUZ-S3, 
MUZ-S4, MUZ-S5, MUZ-S6, 
MUZ-S7, MUZ-S8, MUZ-S9, 
MUZ-S10 
 

PER1- extension and new building 
are permitted activities 
PER-2 area of ambulance bay/garage 
and covered deck areas connecting 
back to existing facilities 166sqm 
PER-3 does not comply with  
MUZ-S8 Landscape and Screening 
on road boundary and MUZ-S9 
Landscaping for sites adjoining zones 
other than mixed use or industrial 
 
Does not meet the criteria for a 
permitted activity 

 

MUZR5 Residential Activity  
PER-1 permitted activity res unit 
located above ground floor level 
PER-2 permitted activity res unit 
to meet noise standard  
NOISE S5 
 

PER-1 proposed Res activity  located 
on upper floor 
PER-2 See NOISE S5 standard 
to be verified by acoustic report at 
Building Consent application. 
 
Ref 7.7.5.1.5 above 
 

 

MUZR6 Healthcare Activity  
permitted activity 
 

Proposed building extension into 
existing deck area for bandage and 
dressing room is healthcare activity 
[already established on site] 
 

complies 

MUZR8 Emergency Service 
Facility  
permitted activity 
 

Proposed new ambulance 
bay/garage building and connecting 
walkways are emergency service 
activity [already established on site] 
 

complies 

MUZ-S1 Building Height  
12m maximum building height 
 

New structure at 8.5m is under 12m 
maximum height standard 
 

complies 

MUZ-S2 Height in Relation to 
Boundary 
Where a new building or building 
extension adjoins a site zoned; 
general residential, rural 
residential, rural lifestyle, maori 
purpose, urban, open space, 
natural space, sport and 
recreation, the following 
recession planes apply: 
2m +55deg north boundary 
2m + 45deg east and west 
boundary 
2m + 35deg southern boundary 
  

Existing building constructed over the 
boundary with adjacent sport and 
recreation zoning, to the south, 
therefore height in relation to 
boundary controls do not apply on 
this boundary 
Site adjoins Kororāreka /Russell zone 
to the north, which is not included in 
the list of zonings where height in 
relation to boundary controls apply 
Not applicable 
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clause comment complies/does not comply 

MUZ-S4 Setback from MHWS 
26m setback from MHWS 
 

Site is one street block away from 
MHWS boundary 
Not applicable 
 

 

MUZ-S5 Pedestrian Frontage 
Where sites are identified as 
pedestrian frontage on the 
planning maps, glazing and entry 
requirements apply 
 
 

Site not identified for pedestrian 
frontage requirements 
Not applicable 

 

MUZ-S6 Verandah 
Where sites are identified as 
pedestrian frontage on the 
planning maps, verandah 
requirements apply 
 

Site not identified for pedestrian 
frontage requirements 
Not applicable  

 

MUZ-S7 Outdoor Storage 
Areas 
Outdoor storage areas require 
screening 
 

No outdoor storage proposed 
Not applicable 

 

MUZ-S8 Landscaping and 
Screening on a Road 
Boundary 
50% road boundary landscaped  
Continuous screening of 1.8m h 
x 1.5m w within 5 years, 1m at 
planting 
 
Where the standard is not met 
matters of discretion are 
restricted to: 
a] the character and amenity of 
the streetscape and surrounding 
area 
b] topographical or other site 
constraints making compliance 
with the standard impractical 
c] health and safety implications 
for pedestrians and the transport 
network 
 

More than 50% of land, 3m in from 
both road boundaries is landscaped. 
Continuous road boundary screening 
is not provided therefore standard not 
met. 
 
Matters of discretion  
a] the site is designed to be open to 
the street as a legally defined public 
reserve therefore screening is not 
appropriate  
b] road screening would also block 
vehicle access to the site, which is 
necessary to maintain the public open 
drain 
c] not applicable  
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clause comment complies/does not comply 

MUZ-S9 Landscaping for sites 
adjoining zones other than 
mixed use or industrial 
Boundary screened with a 1.8m 
fence and/or 
Continuous screening of 1.8m h 
x 1.5m w within 5 years, 1m at 
planting 
 
Where the standard is not met 
matters of discretion are 
restricted to: 
a] outlook, character and amenity 
of adjoining sites in a residential, 
rural, open space or Māori 
purpose zone 
b] the scale of building and its 
distance from the boundary with 
residential, rural, open space, or 
Māori purpose zones 
c] ability to mitigate adverse 
visual effects of reduced, 
alternative or no screening 
through the use of alternative 
methods 
d] the design and use of the site 
which may compensate for 
reduced, alternative, or no 
screening 
 

Does not meet the standard 
provisions for fence and screening 
 
Matters of discretion 
a] is not adjoining any listed zones 
b] is not adjoining any listed zones 
c] existing and new buildings are well 
set back from adjoining Russell 
Township zoned sites, and existing 
landscaping has been in place, since 
the Medical Centre was established, 
in order to mitigate any adverse 
visual effect. 
d] The site is a legal reserve, and the 
landscaping around the open 
stormwater drain provides visual 
amenity, on both sides of the 
boundary, and this is preferred over 
screening options 
 

 

MUZ-S10 Coverage 
1] At least 10% gross site area 
planted in grass or permeable 
2] Stormwater collection system 
designed in accordance with 
FNDC Engineering standards 
2022 
 

85% gross site area in grass or 
permeable surface. 
Stormwater collection system will be 
designed in accordance with the 
FNDC Engineering Standards V6.0  
2023, deemed to comply, with this 
standard. It is proposed that this 
carried out during the developed 
design for a Building Consent 
application 
 

complies 
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section 1 
matters of discretion – summary 
 
transport 
Under the operative plan the proposed activity is discretionary, under Transportation rules there is a 
parking shortfall. This is covered in section 4, which deals with issues that apply across the whole 
building complex. 
 
heritage 
Heritage is another discretionary consideration, covered in detail in section 4. 
 
stormwater 
Stormwater is a specific zone discretionary consideration under both the operative plan and proposed 
plan. 
Impermeable coverage is not a concern, as this is well within the permitted areas for the site, given that it 
is predominantly landscaped reserve. 
However, there is additional roof area under this proposal, the stormwater collection, use and runoff 
needs to be recalculated.  
The proposed plan cites FNDC Engineering Standards as 2002, and it is proposed that the stormwater 
system is redesigned, during developed design, to verify compliance with FNDC Engineering Standards 
V6.0 2023. 
It is proposed that this is made a condition of resource consent. 
 
landscaping and screening 
Screening at street frontages and, along boundaries with other zonings is another discretionary 
consideration. 
Activities on site are already established by previous resource consents, and current screening, to both 
road and other boundaries was deemed adequate, for these activities, given that they occur indoors, and 
there is a landscaped buffer, in the form of a public reserve, as a separation. 
Landscaping to the road boundaries meets permitted activity rules under the operative plan, but not the 
proposed plan, which requires additional boundary fencing or screening. It is proposed that the existing 
landscaping remains as-is for two reasons: 
1] It is important that there is service access to the open public stormwater drain, to keep the drain clear, 
and this would be compromised with additional screening on the road frontages. 
2] Additional screening would mean compromising the amenity of the public reserve with respect to its 
connection to the street . 
 
noise 
Protection of the proposed residential accommodation, from noise, is another discretionary consideration. 
In commercial and mixed use zones this is an important consideration, however, in this situation the 
existing conditions already mitigate any adverse effects, which include: 
1] The site is surrounded by properties, under the predominantly residential, Russell Township zoning 
2] Other activities on site are limited to normal working hours, are contained indoors, and not noisy by 
nature. 
 
However, it is proposed that an acoustic consultant is engaged during developed design/building consent 
documentation phase, to verify that noise control is in place, if required, to meet the noise standards.  
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section 2  

proposed building works site 3 

 
zoning 
The site is zoned recreation under the operative plan and open space and recreation under the proposed 
plan. 
Rules are tabled below. 
 
proposed scope 
The proposed building activity on this part of the site includes: 
a 28sqm extension to the existing ambulance garage, building out over the existing concrete driveway 
access to the garage. 
It also includes part of the new covered accessible ramp and stair entry to the Medical Centre entry 
 
[refer drawing sk10 appendix c] 
 
 

operative far north district plan rules 
chapter 9 – recreation and conservation environment - recreation zone 
 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

   

9.6.5.1.1 purpose 
All new buildings directly for or 
ancillary to principal recreation 
facilities on the site building  
 

Purpose not ancillary to recreation 
use but already established under 
previous resource consents 

complies 

9.6.5.1.2 scale of activities 
Existing activity on site being 
extended 8 persons per 400sqm 
limit may be exceeded for 3 days 
per week if ancillary to existing 
use 
 

Activity exceeds 8 persons per 
400sqm for sites connected to the 
public sewer.  

does not comply 

9.6.5.1.3 building height 
maximum height 8 m 

 

 

Existing building height 7.5m 
New extension remains under this 
height 

complies 

9.6.5.1.4 sunlight 
2m + 45 deg recession plane on 
all boundaries.  
 

New extension complies with height 
in relation to boundary with carpark 
site.  
Proposed new covered accessible 
ramp extends through recession 
plane  
 

does not comply 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

   

9.6.5.1.5 stormwater 
management 
Maximum gross site area 
covered by impermeable and 
buildings 10%. 
 

Existing approved condition has 
allowed approximately 86% of the site 
area to be developed as impermeable 
surface. 
Within the area leased by St John, 
the 26sqm building addition proposed 
in this zoning is to be constructed 
over already established 
impermeable area [existing 
ambulance driveway] therefore no 
increase in impermeable area 
 

does not comply 

 
9.6.5.1.6 setback from 
boundaries 
Road boundary 3m all other 
boundaries 2m 
 

2m building setback for new and 
existing structures achieved at 
boundary with carpark  
Proposed new canopy over new entry 
ramp and stair extends out to and 
over the boundary 
3m road boundary set back is not 
achieved on York St boundary, this is 
an existing condition 
Where the existing building straddles 
the site boundary set backs are not 
observed and this should be a 
consideration for the rule breach in 
regard to the new entry ramp and 
canopy 
 

does not comply 

9.6.5.1.7 transportation 
Ch 17 
 

See 12.5A.6.1 
 

does not comply 

9.6.5.1.8 hours of operation 
0700-2200 but may be exceeded 
for 30 days in the year 
 

Conditions already established under 
previous resource consents therefore 
deemed compliant. 
Note that St John Emergency 
operations extend beyond permitted 
hours, however, ambulance 
operations are proposed to be moved 
to commercial zoned part of site 
 

complies 

9.6.5.1.9 screening for 
neighbours 
Except along boundaries 
adjoining commercial or industrial 
zones, outdoor activities such as 
parking loading or outdoor 
storage must be screened along 
boundaries with residential, 
conservation, Russell township 
and Coastal Residential zones 

   

Site does not adjoin listed zones and 
does not have carparking, loading, or 
outdoor storage where screening rule 
would apply 
Not applicable 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

   

9.6.5.1.10 outdoor activities 
Any activity may be carried out 
outside other than commercial 
retail, manufacturing, altering, 
repairing,dismantling or 
processing activities of a 
permanent nature 
 

No activities carried out outside 
Not applicable 

 

9.6.5.1.11 keeping of animals  
Any building or compound or part 
of a site used for factory farming, 
boarding kennels, or a cattery 
shall be located no closer than 
50m from any site boundary 
 

No keeping of animals proposed 
Not applicable  

 

 
9.6.5.1.12 noise 
all activities shall be conducted 
so that noise from the site shall 
not exceed the following noise 
limits measured within, or at the 
boundary with any other site in 
the zone Residential, Coastal 
Residential or Russell Township 
zones, or at the notional 
boundary with any dwelling in 
other rural or coastal zones.  
55dBA L10 between 0700 and 
2200 hrs 
45dBa L10 and 70dBa Lmax 
between  2200 and 0700 hrs 
 

No change to existing activity  
Not applicable 

 

9.6.5.1.13 helicopter 
movements 
There shall be no takeoff or 
landing of helicopters except a] in 
accordance with a resource 
consent, or b] in an emergency 
 

No helicopter movements proposed 
Not applicable  
 

 

9.6.5.1.14 building coverage  
New building or alteration is 
permitted if total building area 
does not exceed 8% gross site 
area 
 

8% gross site area  
2023sqm x .08 = 162 sqm 
 
Existing Medical Centre area on site  
461sqm 
Proposed Medical Centre extension 
on site 
26sqm 
Existing Tennis Club  
40sqm 
Total building coverage proposed on 
site 
25% 

does not comply 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

   

9.6.5.2  restricted discretionary 
activities 
a] does not comply with any one 
of the following rules: 
9.6.5.1.2 
9.6.5.1.3 
9.6.5.1.4 
9.6.5.1.5 
9.6.5.1.6 
9.6.5.1.7 
9.6.5.1.12, and/or 9.6.5.1.14 
b] complies with all other rules 
under 9.6.5.1 
c] complies with the following 
rules 
9.6.5.2.1 
9.6.5.2.2 
9.6.5.2.3 
9.6.5.2.4 
9.6.5.2.5 
9.6.5.2.6 
9.6.5.2.7 
9.6.5.2.8 
 
 

a] does not comply with the following 
rules: 
9.6.5.1.2 
9.6.5.1.5 
9.6.5.1.6 
9.6.5.1.7 
9.6.5.1.14 
therefore does not meet the criteria of 
not complying with any one of the 
rules specified 
b] complies with all other applicable 
rules under 9.6.5.1 
c] does not comply with the following 
rules: 
9.6.5.2.1 
9.6.5.2.3 
9.6.5.2.4 
9.6.5.2.8 
 
does not meet criteria for 
restricted discretionary activity  

 

9.6.5.2.1 scale of activities 
Existing activity on site being 
extended 8 persons per 300sqm 
limit may be exceeded for 3 days 
per week if ancillary to use [no 
number to exceed specified. 
 

Activity exceeds 8 persons per 
400sqm for sites connected to the 
public sewer.  

does not comply 

9.6.5.2.2 building height 
maximum height 10m 
 

See 9.6.5.1.3 complies 

9.6.5.2.3 stormwater 
management 
Maximum gross site area 
covered by impermeable and 
buildings 15%. 
  

See 9.6.5.1.5 does not comply 

9.6.5.2.4 transportation 
Ch 17 
 

See 9.6.5.1.7 
 

does not comply 

9.6.5.2.5 sunlight 
Matters of discretion to be 
assessed due to breach of 
9.6.5.1.4 
 

See 9.6.5.1.4 
Not applicable 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.6.5.2.6 setback from 
boundaries 
Matters of discretion to be 
assessed due to breach of 
9.6.5.1.6 limited to:  
a] extent to which the proposal is 
in keeping with the existing 
character and form of the street 
b] the extent to building intrudes 
into the street scene or reduces 
outlook and privacy of adjacent 
properties 
c] extent to which buildings 
restrict visibility for vehicle 
maneuvering  
d] the ability to mitigate any 
adverse effects on surrounds by 
street planting 
e] the extent to which buildings 
and their use will impact on the 
use of adjoining esplanades and 
reserves 
   

Matters of discretion: 
a] Existing building encroaches on 
the setback requirements to York St, 
approved under previous resource 
consent.  
b] Adjacent property is included in the 
overall lease area and includes off 
street parking for the complex. 
Adjacent property boundary setbacks 
are breached where the proposed 
accessible ramp and canopy, crosses 
the boundary between the Medical 
Centre and the parking area.  
c] The proposed accessible ramp 
reconfigures the current ramp, for 
compliance and does not change 
visibility for vehicle maneuvering. 
d] not applicable 
e] The proposed accessible entry 
ramp does not restrict access to the 
public reserve area, and does not 
encroach on the landscaped reserve 
space. 
 

 

9.6.5.2.7 noise 
Refer 9.6.5.1.12 
 

Not applicable  

9.6.5.2.8 building coverage 
New building or alteration is 
permitted if total building area 
does not exceed 12.5% gross 
site area  
 

Total building coverage proposed = 
20% 
 

does not comply 

 
9.6.5.3 discretionary activities 
a] complies with 9.6.5.1.1 
b] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled, restricted 
discretionary, or discretionary 
rules under part 3 of the 
standards 
c] does not comply with one or 
more of the standards for 
permitted or restricted 
discretionary activities under 
9.6.5.1 and 9.6.5.2  above 
 

a] existing activity complies under 
previous resource consent 
 See 9.6.5.1.1 above 
b] subject to discretionary approval 
for transportation 
c] subject to discretionary approval in 
regards to; scale of activities, 
sunlight, stormwater management 
and building coverage. 
 
meets criteria for discretionary 
activity 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.6.5.3 discretionary activities 
[cont] 
 
Assessment criteria under ch11 
applies: 
 
11.2 Building Height Scale and 
Sunlight 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Ch 11 assessment criteria 
 
 
11.2 Building Height, Scale and 
Sunlight 
a] As the proposed covered 
accessible ramp connects  the 
carpark to the Medical Centre there is 
no adverse affect in terms of Sunlight 
b] There are no adverse effects as 
the amenity of the proposed covered 
accessible ramp outweighs any 
Sunlight issues. 
c] The proposed covered accessible 
ramp is designed to improve the main 
entry visually and practically. 
d] No residential units affected 
therefore not applicable 
e] The proposed covered accessible 
ramp and entry is ancillary to the 
existing building activity 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.6.5.3 discretionary activities 
[cont] 
 
11.3 Stormwater Management 
 

 
 
 
11.3 Stormwater Management 
a] There is no increase in stormwater 
runoff as the proposed extension and 
entry ramp are located over existing 
hard paved areas. 
b] not applicable 
c] It is deemed there are no 
cumulative effects on total catchment 
impermeability [see a] 
d] there is no change to contours or 
drainage patterns in the proposed 
alterations, and there are no works 
that will affect existing surface 
absorption 
e] No effect on soils therefore not 
applicable 
f] No effect on soils therefore not 
applicable 
g] Availability of land for stormwater 
disposal without adverse effect . No 
change to existing condition. 
h] No additional hard paving 
proposed therefore not applicable 
i] Existing building and proposed 
alterations have suspended floors to 
allow excessive runoff to move to the 
landscaped reserve, acting as a 
swale 
j] Not applicable 
k] This is deemed to be covered in 
prior resource consents issued for 
development on site as there is no 
change proposed to the existing 
condition 
l] Effects of climate change have not 
been considered as long as the 
existing Medical Centre continues to 
occupy this site 
m] Stormwater collection and reuse 
may mitigate adverse effects of 
stormwater runoff 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

   

9.6.5.3 discretionary activities 
[cont] 
 
11.9 Site Intensity for Non-
Residential Activities 
 

 
 
 
11.9 Site Intensity for Non-
Residential Activities 
a] Scale of the proposed alterations 
are modest compared to the size of 
the entire complex, and follow the 
existing building form. There is no 
impact on the adjacent tennis 
activities or change in the total 
impermeable area of the catchment 
b] As the site is largely paved, 
including the tennis court area, there 
is no opportunity to add further 
permeable surface, and where there 
is permeable surface, this is planted. 
c] Increased size in operations of the 
Medical Centre cater for visiting 
consultants mainly, and are not full 
time operations. There are also 
functions like the family room, that is 
a private extension of the waiting 
room and covers multiple uses. 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.6.5.3 discretionary activities 
[cont] 
 
11.24 Building Coverage 
 

 
 
 
11.24 Building coverage 
a] Adjacent site is used to balance 
out landscaping 
b] existing buildings are deemed 
consistent with scale and character of 
the surrounding environment, and 
proposed extensions use existing 
driveway and paved space, are 
modest compared to the existing 
condition and follow the existing 
building form so as not to be 
noticeable as an addition 
 
c] The existing building is large in 
scale, however, activities are spread 
across 3 sites which diminishes the 
overall impact. 
d] There is no provision for private 
open space as the sites are deemed 
public reserves. 
e] The existing cumulative visual 
effects and impact on landscapes, 
adjacent sites and the surrounding 
environment is already well  
established and proposed additions 
will have less than minor effect. 
f] Siting of existing buildings already 
establish the relationship with 
landscapes, adjacent sites and the 
surrounding environment. Proposed 
additions make use of an existing 
space that is ancillary to the main 
activity. 
g] It is not possible to add any further 
landscaping and no adverse effects in 
regard to building scale have been 
reported 
h] The site is adjacent to commercial 
zoned sites to the south, which have 
outlook to the tennis courts. The north 
of the site is bordered by the existing 
St /Johns and Medical Centre 
building, which extends over the 
boundary into another commercial 
zoned site. To the east is a carpark 
for off street parking. Overall there is 
no change in affect for any private 
open space, adjacent to the site. 
 

 

.  
  



 

                  P . O .  B o x  3 7 8 2 8  P a r n e l l  A u c k l a n d  1 1 5 1   p : + 6 4  9  3 6 8  4 3 0 0  e : h o m e @ m y a r c h i t e c t s . c o . n z  

 

 
proposed far north district plan rules 
sport and active recreation zone 
 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

   

SARZO1 Predominantly 
recreation use 
 

Purpose already established under 
previous resource consents 
 

 

SARZO2 Buildings compliment 
recreational use and consistent 
with social and cultural wellbeing 
 

Not applicable 
Activity already established on site 

 

SARZ-R1 New Building or 
Alteration to an Existing 
Building 
PER-1 existing activity in 
alteration healthcare emergency 
services 
PER-2 restricted discretionary 
assessed against infringements 
of standards SARZ-S1, SARZ-
S2, SARZ-S3, SARZ-S4, SARZ-
S5 
 

PER1 – Existing activity established 
Healthcare 
Emergency Services 
PER2 – Not applicable 

 

 
SARZ-R15 Activities not Listed 
in Chapter 
Emergency services / healthcare  
 

Activity already established by 
existing resource consents 

 

SARZ-S1 Height 
8m above ground level 
 

Canopy under 4m 
New building extension 5m 

complies 

SARZ-S2 Height in Relation to 
Boundary 
Structure falls within recession 
planes 
 

Not applicable complies 

SARZ-S3 Setback 
3m from road boundaries and 
1.2m from all other boundaries 
 

3m setback from road boundaries 
currently achieved 
1.2m setback to carpark boundary 
breached where ramp structure 
connects the main entry to the 
carpark. Sites are linked therefore not 
an issue.  
Not applicable 
 

 

SARZ-S4 Setback from MHWS 
26m from MHWS 
 

Not applicable 
 

 

SARZ-S5 Building Coverage 
No more than 8% site 
 

Existing condition exceeded 
 

does not comply 
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section 2 
matters of discretion – summary 
 
transport 
Under the operative plan the proposed activity is discretionary, under Transportation rules there is a 
parking shortfall. This is covered in section 4, which deals with issues that apply across the whole project, 
across all three sites. 
 
heritage 
Heritage is another discretionary consideration, covered in detail in section 4. 
 
building coverage 
Existing building coverage exceeds permitted coverage, of 8%, under both the operative and proposed 
plans. 
This existing condition has been approved under previous resource consents and proposed additions are 
minor, compared to the larger development. 
As the existing building straddles the boundary of two sites, the overall effect of building bulk is mitigated, 
with the open landscaped reserve on the adjacent site, and the tennis courts, on this site, creating the 
open space. 
 
building height, scale and sunlight 
The proposed new entry canopy, over the new accessible ramp and stairs, sits mainly on the adjacent 
site, where the carpark is located, and where it crosses the site boundary, to connect to the Medical 
Centre, the height in relation to boundary controls [and set back controls] are breached. 
As the St John lease connects these sites it is not practical to enforce the height in relation to boundary 
rule. 
The proposed canopy is within the building height limit for permitted use. 
  
stormwater management 
Proposed additions are minor, and constructed over existing concrete paving. 
Some stormwater that would normally run to carpark cess pits would be collected off the new roof area, 
and piped to the existing stormwater collection tanks. 
 
site intensity for non-residential activities 
The proposed additions, in the context of the existing structure, are minor. 
With the exception of the new entrance canopy, existing walls and roof forms are extended, to be in 
keeping with the original structure. 
The new entrance canopy provides shelter to the new accessible entry ramp and stairs, and highlights 
the main entry to the Medical Centre. 
As a very simple roof structure, suspended off minimal column support, the canopy is designed to be 
open, lightweight in terms of bulk, and complement the existing building forms. 
New additions are constructed over existing impermeable surfaces, therefore there is no increase in 
stormwater runoff, or decrease in permeable surface, as a result. 
Visiting consultants, already see local patients, on a regular schedule, so any increase in non-residential 
activity would be minor. Currently consultants share spaces with other Medical Centre functions, and the 
proposed additional space means less disruption and coordination for the regular Medical Centre team.  
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section 3 proposed building works on site 2 

new covered medical centre entry ramp proposed in existing carpark area 
 
zoning 
The site is zoned recreation under the operative plan and open space and recreation under the proposed 
plan. 
Rules are tabled below. 
 
proposed scope 
A new accessible entry ramp and stair with 38sqm canopy over [replacing existing ramp] 
 
[refer drawing sk10 appendix c] 
 
Note that proposed plan rules for the carpark area are covered in the previous section as this area is only 
a separate zone under the operative plan. 
 
 
operative far north district plan rules 
part 2 chapter 9 – recreation and conservation environment – conservation zone 
 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.7.5.1 permitted activities 
Permitted activity if complies 
with: 
 a] all rules 9.7.5.1.1-9.7.5.1.10 
b] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
under part 3 

a] does not comply with all permitted 
activity rules 
b] does not comply with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
under part 3 
 
Does not meet the criteria for a 
permitted activity 
 

 

9.7.5.1.1 purpose 
All new buildings directly for or 
ancillary to conservation facilities 
on the site building to be 
extended does not meet criteria 
but existing, rule relates to new 
building structures – ancillary to 
established use 
 

ancillary to established use under 
resource consent 

complies 

9.7.5.1.2 scale of activities 
existing activity on site being 
extended 8 persons per 2ha site 
area 
 

limit may be exceeded for 60 days 
per year if ancillary to existing use 

does not comply 

9.7.5.1.3 building height 
maximum height 8 m 

 

New entry canopy height under 4m complies 

9.7.5.1.4 sunlight 
2m + 45 recession planes apply 
on all boundaries 
 

Proposed entry canopy cuts through 
recession planes 
 

does not comply 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.7.5.1.5 stormwater 
management 
Maximum gross site area 
covered by impermeable and 
buildings -10%. 
 

Existing impermeable coverage 
remains the same, at 46% as 
approved under previous resource 
consents 

does not comply 

9.7.5.1.6 screening from 
neighbours 
 

Existing condition remains 
unchanged as approved 
Not applicable 
 

 

9.7.5.1.7 keeping of animals  
 

Not applicable 
 

 

 
9.7.5.1.8 noise restrictions 
Noise from site not to exceed the 
following noise limits 
0700-2200hrs 55dBA L10 
2200-0700hrs 45dBA L10 and 
70dBA L max 
 

Pedestrian ramp structure provides 
access and does not generate noise 
Not applicable  
 

 

9.7.5.1.9 helicopter movements 
 

Not applicable  
 

 

9.7.5.1.10 setback from 
boundaries 
No building for residential 
purposes to be located closer 
than 100m from a boundary with 
a minerals zone 
 

Site not adjacent to a minerals zone 
Not applicable 
 

 

9.7.5.1.11 building coverage  
New building or alteration is 
permitted if total building area 
does not exceed 8% gross site 
area 
 

1464sqm x .08 = 117 sqm 
Shuttle Garage  
30sqm 
Playcentre 
140sqm 
Canopy area 
38sqm 
Total 208sqm or 14% 

does not comply 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.7.5.2 restricted discretionary 
activities  
An activity is restricted 
discretionary in the conservation 
zone if: 
a] it does not comply with any 
one of the following rules- 
9.7.5.1.3 
9.7.5.1.4 
9.7.5.1.7 
9.7.5.1.8 
9.7.5.1.10 
b] It complies with applicable 
rules- 
9.7.5.2.1 
9.7.5.2.2 
9.7.5.2.3 
9.7.5.2.4 
9.7.5.2.5 
c] it complies with all other 
permitted activity rules under 
9.7.5.1 above 
and 
d] complies with relevant 
permitted controlled, or restricted 
discretionary standards under 
part 3 
 

a] does not comply with  
9.7.5.1.4 
9.7.5.1.10 
b] does not comply with 9.7.5.2.3 
c] does not comply with 9.7.5.1.5 
d] does not comply with all relevant 
standards under part 3 
 
Does not meet the criteria for a 
restricted discretionary activity 

 

9.7.5.2.1 keeping of animals  
 

Not applicable  

9.7.5.2.2 building height 
Maximum height 10m 
 

See 9.7.5.1.3 
Not applicable 

 

9.7.5.2.3 sunlight 
Extent to which adjacent 
properties are affected by breach 
of 9.7.5.1.4 
 

Adjacent property connected to this 
property and canopy over ramp adds 
amenity. No adverse effect. 

Does not comply 

9.7.5.2.4  noise 
Extent to which adjacent 
properties are affected by breach 
of 9.7.5.1.8 
 

See 9.7.5.1.8 
Not applicable 

 

9.7.5.2.5  set back from 
boundaries 
Extent to which breach of 
setback under 9.7.5.1.10 
 

See 9.7.5.1.10 
Not applicable 

 

  



 

                  P . O .  B o x  3 7 8 2 8  P a r n e l l  A u c k l a n d  1 1 5 1   p : + 6 4  9  3 6 8  4 3 0 0  e : h o m e @ m y a r c h i t e c t s . c o . n z  

 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.7.5.3 discretionary activities  
An activity is discretionary in the 
conservation zone if: 
a] it complies with 9.7.5.1.1 
b] It complies with applicable 
rules for permitted, controlled, 
restricted discretionary, 
discretionary activities under part 
3 
c] it does not comply with one or 
more of the other standards 
under  9.7.5.1 and 9.7.5.2 
Assessment criteria under ch11 
 
11.1 Residential Intensity and 
Scale of Activities 
 
 
 

a] complies 
b] subject to discretionary approvals 
under part 3 
c] does not comply with one or more 
of the standards under 9.7.5.1.and 
9.7.5.2 
 
meets the criteria for a 
discretionary activity 
 
 
 
 
 
11.1 Residential Intensity and 
Scale of Activities 
[a] The proposed canopy over the 
ramp and stair is designed to 
enhance the existing main entry and 
complement the existing structure. 
[b] ] New accessible ramp and stair 
entry to the Medical Centre replaces 
existing structures on the site, of 
similar size and bulk. 
[c] Open space is not compromised 
due to the lightweight design of the 
structure and its column supports 
[d] The ramp and entry stair do not 
generate any additional vehicle traffic 
[e] The new ramp and entry stair are 
designed to improve pedestrian 
access and safety. 
[f] Road access is existing and 
unchanged 
[g] Existing hours of operation are 
unchanged 
[h] The ramp and stair do not 
increase existing noise generation 
[i] Not applicable 
[j] No additional stormwater collected 
by canopy roof, compared to existing 
impermeable carpark surface. 
[k] Not applicable 
[l] No loss in open space or 
vegetation 
[m] Not applicable 
[n] Not applicable 
[o]Not applicable 
[p] Not applicable 
[q] No change in activity with respect 
to natural hazards 
[r] Not applicable 
[s] Not applicable 
[t] Not applicable 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.7.5.3 discretionary activities 
[cont] 
 
Assessment criteria under ch11  
 
11.2 Building Height Scale and 
Sunlight 
 

 
 
 
 
 
11.2 Building Height, Scale and 
Sunlight 
a] As the proposed covered 
accessible ramp connects  the 
carpark to the Medical Centre there is 
no adverse affect in terms of Sunlight 
b] There are no adverse effects as 
the amenity of the proposed covered 
accessible ramp outweighs any 
Sunlight issues. 
c] The proposed covered accessible 
ramp is designed to improve the main 
entry visually and practically. 
d] No residential units affected 
therefore not applicable 
e] The proposed covered accessible 
ramp and entry is ancillary to the 
existing building activity 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.7.5.3 discretionary activities 
[cont] 
 
11.3 Stormwater Management 
 

 
 
 
11.3 Stormwater Management 
a] There is no increase in stormwater 
runoff as the proposed extension and 
entry ramp are located over existing 
hard paved areas. 
b] not applicable 
c] It is deemed there are no 
cumulative effects on total catchment 
impermeability [see a] 
d] there is no change to contours or 
drainage patterns in the proposed 
alterations, and there are no works 
that will affect existing surface 
absorption 
e] No effect on soils therefore not 
applicable 
f] No effect on soils therefore not 
applicable 
g] Availability of land for stormwater 
disposal without adverse effect . No 
change to existing condition. 
h] No additional hard paving 
proposed therefore not applicable 
i] Existing building and proposed 
alterations have suspended floors to 
allow excessive runoff to move to the 
landscaped reserve, acting as a 
swale 
j] Not applicable 
k] This is deemed to be covered in 
prior resource consents issued for 
development on site as there is no 
change proposed to the existing 
condition 
l] Effects of climate change have not 
been considered as long as the 
existing Medical Centre continues to 
occupy this site 
m] Stormwater collection and reuse 
may mitigate adverse effects of 
stormwater runoff 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

9.7.5.3 discretionary activities 
[cont] 
 
11.24 Building Coverage 

 
 
 
11.24 Building coverage 
a] The adjacent site is used to 
balance out landscaping effect. 
b] Existing buildings establish building 
coverage and the new entry canopy 
is designed to complement existing 
structures, therefore no negative 
visual impact by exceeding building 
coverage  
c] The proposed canopy scale relates 
to the accessible ramp and stair that 
it provides protection to, in plan. To 
mitigate any bulk effect the canopy is 
designed to be lightweight and open. 
d] There is no provision for private 
open space as the sites are deemed 
public reserves. 
e] The existing cumulative visual 
effects and impact on landscapes, 
adjacent sites and the surrounding 
environment is already well  
established and proposed canopy will 
have less than minor effect. 
f] Siting of existing buildings already 
establish the relationship with 
landscapes, adjacent sites and the 
surrounding environment. New 
pedestrian ramp and canopy make 
use of existing carpark space that is 
ancillary to the main activity. 
g] It is not possible to add any further 
landscaping to the existing carpark 
h] Overall there is no change in affect 
for any private open space, adjacent 
to the site. 
 

 

 
  



 

                  P . O .  B o x  3 7 8 2 8  P a r n e l l  A u c k l a n d  1 1 5 1   p : + 6 4  9  3 6 8  4 3 0 0  e : h o m e @ m y a r c h i t e c t s . c o . n z  

 

section 3 
matters of discretion – summary 
 
building coverage 
Existing building coverage exceeds permitted coverage, under the operative plan. 
This existing condition has been approved under previous resource consents and the proposed canopy 
addition is minor, compared to the larger development. 
The effect of building bulk is mitigated, with the lightweight canopy structure and support columns. 
 
building height, scale and sunlight 
The proposed new entry canopy, over the new accessible ramp and stairs, crosses the site boundary, to 
connect to the Medical Centre, therefore height in relation to boundary control is breached. 
As the St John lease connects these sites it is not practical to enforce the height in relation to boundary 
rule. 
The proposed canopy is within the building height limit for permitted use. 
  
stormwater management 
The proposed canopy is constructed over existing impermeable carpark surface. 
Some stormwater that would normally run to carpark cess pits, would be collected off the new canopy 
area, and piped to the existing stormwater collection tanks. 
 
scale of activities 
The proposed canopy, in the context of the adjacent structures, is a minor addition. 
It is designed to complement the existing Medical Centre and Shuttle Garage structures, and is a 
practical amenity to assist pedestrians, entering the building. 
The open nature of the canopy structure maintains the open space. 
The canopy structure does not contribute to any additional foot or vehicle traffic, it provides covered 
access to the existing Medical Centre complex. 
Pedestrian access and safety is improved by the new accessible ramp and stair entry, and the canopy 
provides protection for people moving in and out of the building. 
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section 4 

general planning rules applicable to all sites 
 
operative plan  
part 3 chapter 12– natural and physical resources 
 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

12.1 landscapes and natural 
features 

Site not in identified outstanding 
landscape 
Not applicable 
 

 

12.2 indigenous flora and 
fauna 

No change to indigenous flora or 
fauna on site 
Not applicable 
 

 

12.3.6.1.2 excavation and or 
filling in rural living, coastal 
living, general coastal, 
recreational activities, and 
conservation zoning 
a] does not exceed 300cubic 
metres in any 12 month period 
b] does not involve a cut and fill 
face exceeding 1.5m height 
 

No excavation or fill, other than for 
foundations are proposed for 
recreational activity and conservation 
zones 
 

complies 

 
12.3.6.1.4 nature of filling in all 
zones 
a] fill must not contain 
putrescible, pollutant, 
inflammable or hazardous 
material and  
b] fill must not consist of material 
other than soil, rock, stone, 
gravel, sand, silt and demolition 
material and 
c] the material must not comprise 
more than 5% vegetation by load 
 

conditions noted and accepted  

12.4 natural hazards 
Identified coastal hazard zones 
1&2 
 

Site not included in specified coastal 
hazard zones 
Not applicable 

 

12.5 heritage 
 

No heritage resource located on site 
Not applicable 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

12.5A heritage precincts Site located within the Strand 
Heritage Precinct 

 

12.5A.6.1 permitted activities 
permitted activity if  
a] it complies with standards for 
rules 12.5A.6.1.1 to 12.5A.6.1.5 
b] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
under part 2 
c]  complies with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
under part 3 
 

a] does not comply with standards for 
rules  
12.5A.6.1.1  
12.5A.6.1.4  
 
Does not meet standards for 
permitted activity 
 

 

12.5A.6.1.1 maintenance of 
buildings 
permitted activity provided that 
a] building is located in the 
Puerua district or 
b] existing visual appearance is 
not changed and 
c] building structure is not altered 
d] heritage colours are used in 
the Strand Heritage precinct. 
  

a] not applicable 
b] visual appearance not changed 
c] structure is being altered 
d] existing building colours are 
proposed to be used 
 
Does not meet standards for 
permitted activity 
 

 

 
12.5A.6.1.2 signs in the strand 
heritage precinct 
permitted if signage restricted to 
0.2sqm and limited to a 
description of the activity on site 
 

New signage restricted to 0.2sqm and 
limited to a description of the activity on 
site 

complies 

12.5A.6.1.3 parking and access 
in the Strand 
carparking and vehicle access is 
permitted provided it is not 
accessed off the strand or 
located between any building and 
the Strand 
   

Site does not access the Strand 
Not applicable 

 

12.5A.6.1.4 alterations to land 
in the strand heritage precinct 
permitted if they involve not more 
than 2 cubic metres over an area 
of 5 square metres 
 

It is expected that soil disturbance will 
involve more than 2 cubic metres over 
an area of 5 square metres 

does not comply 

12.5A.6.1.5 planting of trees in 
the Kerikeri basin heritage 
precinct 
Restriction on planting exotic 
trees in the Kerikeri basin 
heritage precinct 
 

Not applicable  
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

12.5A.6.2 controlled activity 
An activity is a controlled activity 
if: 
a] it does not comply with 
12.5A.6.1.1 
b] it complies with rules 
12.5A.6.1.2 to 12.5A.6.1.5 
c] it complies with rules 
12.5A.6.2.1 to 12.5A.6.2.3 
d] it complies with relevant 
standards for permitted or 
controlled activities in the zone 
that it is located set out in part 2 
[e] it complies with the other 
relevant standards for permitted 
or controlled activities set out in 
part 3 
 

a] Does not comply with 12.5A.6.1.1 
b] Does not comply with 12.5A.6.1.4 
c] Does not comply with 12.5A.6.2.2 
and 12.5A.6.2.3 
d] Does not comply with all relevant 
standards for permitted and 
controlled activities set out in part 2 
e] Does not comply with all relevant 
standards for permitted and 
controlled activities set out in part 3 
 
 
Does not meet overall criteria for 
controlled activity 
 

 

12.5A.6.3 restricted 
discretionary 
An activity is restricted 
discretionary if: 
a] it does not comply with 
12.5A.6.1 and 12.5A.6.2 
b] complies with rules 
12.5A.6.3.1 to 12.5A.6.3.4 
c] complies with permitted, 
controlled, restricted 
discretionary in the zone that it is 
located set out in part 2 
[e] it complies with the other 
relevant standards for permitted, 
controlled, or restricted 
discretionary activities set out in 
part 3 
 

a] see 12.5A.6.1 and 12.5A.6.2 above  
b] complies with applicable rules 
under 12.5A.6.3.1 to 12.5A.6.3.4 
subject to restricted discretionary 
approval 
c] some activities are discretionary 
under part 2 therefore criteria not met 
c] some activities are discretionary 
under part 3 therefore criteria not met 
 
Does not meet overall criteria for 
restricted discretionary activity 

 

 
12.5A.6.3.2 new buildings in all 
heritage precincts 
Restricted discretionary based 
on:  
Location relative to street 
Design and appearance 
Colour  
Materials 
Heritage value and effect on 
precinct 
Effect on heritage and 
archaeological values 
Location of buildings in respect of 
the landscape and archeological 
sites 
 

See 12.5A.6.3  
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

12.5A.6.4 discretionary 
activities 
An activity is discretionary if: 
a] it does not comply with one or 
more of the standards 12.5A.6.1  
12.5A.6.2, or 12.5A.6.3 
b] complies with rule 12.5A.6.4.1 
c] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled, restricted 
discretionary, and discretionary 
activities in the zone that it is 
located, as set out in part 2 
d] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled, restricted 
discretionary, and discretionary 
activities, as set out in part 3 
 
matters of discretion under 
12.5A.7 [below] 
 

a] see 12.5A.6.1above  
b] 12.5A.6.4.1 discretionary as 
building not listed in rule 12.6A.6.5.1  
c] able to comply with relevant 
standards under part 2 
c] able to comply with relevant 
standards under part 3 
 
 
Meets standards for discretionary 
activity  
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

12.5A.7 assessment criteria 
a] the extent to which work 
adversely affects the existing 
character of the heritage precinct 
b]the extent to which any 
proposed work uses similar 
materials and is of similar design 
to the existing building or 
buildings on site 
c]the extent to which any 
demolition or removal of a major 
building affects the existing 
streetscape or destroys a 
building of historical or 
architectural significance 
d]the extent to which landscaping 
is appropriate to the character of 
the buildings on site 
e]the extent to which work 
adversely affects or destroys an 
archaeological site 
f] effects on landforms, including 
stone walls and archaeological 
sites 
g]the extent to which heritage 
colours are used in the Strand 
Heritage Precinct 
h] effects of any use and 
development on pedestrian 
access to and along The Strand 
i] in the Kerikeri Basin Heritage 
precinct the extent to which 
planting trees affects  the 
heritage values of the site. 
 
 also including matters set out in 
s104 of the Resource 
Management Act 1991 

 
a] The Strand Heritage precinct 
contains a mix of small scale and 
large scale residential and 
commercial structures. Proposed 
additions are minor, compared to the 
bulk of the existing building and the 
overall change will be largely 
unnoticeable. The new ambulance 
bay/garage is a simple gable roof 
format, and is separated from the 
main building bulk, to add character 
to the Strand streetscape, and the 
Heritage precinct. 
b] Additions to the existing building 
maintain existing rooflines and 
matching materials are used for the 
exterior. The new ambulance 
bay/garage follows the same gable 
form, and gable orientation as the 
existing building, to create a strong 
visual connection between old and 
new structures. 
c] there is no removal of existing 
structures on site. 
d] While landscaping is not typical to 
the town streetscape, there are 
existing small pockets of planting that 
the proposal mimics, around the 
landscaped entry to the St Johns part 
of the complex. The existing 
landscaped reserve buffer to the 
neighbouring residential sites 
remains, although part of this area is 
used for the new ambulance 
bay/garage. 
e] the site is not a designated 
archaeological site based on its 
history, however, it is important to be 
cognisant of the possibility of buried 
artifacts, and proposed structures are 
constructed on piles, to avoid 
extensive disturbance of the soil. 
f] There is no change to existing 
landforms or features proposed 
g] new additions will match the 
existing building exterior colour 
scheme 
h] No change to existing pedestrian 
access  
i] Not applicable 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

12.7 lakes rivers, wetlands and 
the coastline 

Not applicable  

12.8 hazardous substances Not applicable 
 

 

12.9 renewable energy Not applicable  

 

proposed far north district plan  

heritage overlay 
all sites and zones 
 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

HA-01 Objective for all 
Heritage Overlays 
Historic recognised and 
protected 
 
 

  

HA-02 Kororareka Russell 
Heritage Overlay 
Maintain integrity and protect 
heritage values 
a] architectural integrity 
b] maintain as pedestrian area 
f] protecting scheduled 
archaeological sites and 
undiscovered  
 

  

HA-R2 Maintenance and Repair 
of buildings 
PER1 building a scheduled 
heritage resource 
 

Not applicable  

HA-R2 Alterations or Additions 
to Existing Buildings or 
Structures 
PER-1 building not a scheduled 
heritage resource 
PER-2 site does not contain 
scheduled heritage resource 
PER-3 setback from heritage 
resource, Heritage colours 
PER-4 not a scheduled resource 
PER-5 not located on a site with 
a scheduled heritage resource 
PER-6 discretionary if visible 
from a public place 
PER-7addition complies with HA-
S2 heritage colours or painted to 
match extg colour scheme 
 

Complies with PER-1, PER-2, PER-4, 
PER-5 
 
PER-3 setback to heritage resource 
not applicable, building to be painted 
to match existing [expected to be 
from heritage colour pallete in 
accordance with HA-S2]  
See PER-7 
 
 PER-6 alterations visible from street 
Discretionary activity 
 
PER-7 standard HA-S2 does not 
apply if the additions and alterations 
are painted to match the existing 
colour scheme 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

HA-R2 Alterations or Additions 
to Existing Buildings or 
Structures 
Matters of discretion 
a] necessity of alteration or 
addition 
b] whether proposed change will 
adversely affect heritage values 
of the heritage overlay 
c] whether the proposed changes 
affect the heritage values of an 
adjacent heritage resource 
d] whether there is a practicable 
reason why the building is being 
altered or have its appearance 
changed 
e] any advice from a suitably 
qualified heritage or cultural 
expert 
f] colour of exterior surfaces and 
appropriateness within the 
heritage overlay 
g] landscaping or fencing to 
maintain heritage boundary 
treatments and curtilage 
h] location and relationship of the 
building or structure in relation to 
adjoining sites and the road 
i] any consultation with heritage 
NZ, Department of Conservation 
and Tangata Whenua 
  

a] the key driver is to expand the 
Medical Centre functions, and this 
requires additional floor area 
b] proposed change will not  affect 
the objectives of the heritage values 
and heritage overlay 
c] the closest scheduled heritage 
resource to the site is a flame tree on 
the neighbouring property. Properties 
are separated by an open stormwater 
drain and landscaping therefore no 
effect on this resource [see HA-S1] 
d] additions to the building are minor 
to gain additional area, and moving 
the ambulance bay/ garage means 
that this part of the structure is no 
longer vulnerable to inundation. 
e] no advice has been sought by 
qualified heritage professionals, at 
this stage. There has been initial  
consultation with the local Marae 
Komiti.  
f] existing colours are expected to be 
from the specified heritage pallete as 
this was a condition of previous 
resource consents. It is proposed to 
use the same colours to match on the 
alterations and additions 
g] existing perimeter boundary 
conditions and building surrounds are 
retained 
h] generous separation between 
adjoining sites is maintained by the 
landscape reserve, and open drain. 
Addition of the ambulance 
bay/garage structure enhances the 
urban condition along the street 
frontage and follows heritage 
guidelines in the overall design. 
i] Heritage NZ and DOC have not 
been consulted at this stage 
  

 

HA-R5 Earthworks 
discretionary 
PER-1do not exceed 2cubic 
metres over 5sqm, not within 
20m of scheduled heritage 
resource, complies with HA-S3 
PER-2 do not exceed 200 cubic 
metres total, not within 20m of 
scheduled heritage resource, 
complies with HA-S3 
 

No heritage resource within 20m 
therefore per-1 not applicable 
Earthworks do not exceed 200 cubic 
metres 

complies 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

HA-R10 Infrastructure and 
renewable energy 
infrastructure 
 

Not applicable  

HA-S1 Setback from a 
Scheduled Heritage Resource 
20m setback from scheduled 
heritage resource 
 

20m minimum building set back from 
scheduled flame tree resource on 
adjacent property  

complies 

HA-S2 Heritage Colours 
Exterior facades finished in 
heritage colours 
 

See HA-S2 complies 

HA-S3 Accidental Discovery 
Protocol 
Protocol to be followed if artifacts 
found 
 

Condition accepted  

 

proposed far north district plan  

coastal environment overlay 
all sites and zones 
 

clause comment complies/non-compliant 

CE-R1 New Buildings and 
Structures and Alterations to 
Existing Structures 
PER- 1 located in an urban zone 
[mixed use]  not exceed 300sqm 
and not located outside high or 
natural character areas 
PER-2 not located in an urban 
zone [recreation zone] is ancillary 
to farming activities [n/a] 
PER-3 extension to lawfully 
established building and no more 
than 20% extg floor area 
PER-4 extension complies with 
standards CE-S1 and CE-S2 
 
 

PER-1 Alterations and additions do not 
exceed 300sqm total 
Outside natural character area 
 
PER-2 located in urban zone  
not applicable 
 
PER-3 existing buildings 731sqm x 
20%= 146sqm. 252sqm proposed in 
additions 
Does not comply with CE-S1 
Discretionary activity 
 
PER-4 does not comply with standard 
CE-S1 
Discretionary activity 
  

 

CE-S1 maximum height 
Max height of new structure not 
to exceed 5m or extend above 
closest ridgeline 
Max height of extension not to 
exceed height of existing building 
or extend above closest ridgeline 
 

New ambulance bay building height 
8.5m 

Does not comply 
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clause comment complies/non-compliant 

CE-S2 colours and materials 
Exterior materials and finishes 
not to exceed 30% light 
reflectance 
BS5252 colour scheme 
 

existing building finishes do not exceed 
30% light reflectance 
building alterations are proposed to 
match existing building finishes. 

Does not comply 

CE-S3 earthworks or 
indigenous vegetation 
clearance 
Earthworks and vegetation 
clearance not to occur in 
outstanding natural character 
Earthworks not to exceed a total 
area of 50sqm over 10 year in an 
area of high natural character 
Earthworks not to exceed a total 
area of 400sqm over 10 year not 
in an area of high natural 
character 
Earthworks not to exceed a cut 
or fill depth in excess of 1m 
 

Not applicable  

CE-R10 external alterations to 
existing buildings 
Coastal hazard area 
 
PER- 1 permitted if no increase 
in gfa 
PER-2 external alteration does 
not direct coastal inundation into 
other properties  
 

PER-1 there is an increase in gfa 
PER2 alteration does not direct coastal 
inundation into other properties 
 
Restricted discretionary 
Matters of discretion restricted to rule 
CE-R14 

 

CE-R12 New Buildings or 
Structures 
PER- 1 building footprint no more 
than 10sqm and not used for 
vulnerable activity 
PER-2 external alteration does 
not direct coastal inundation into 
other properties 
PER-3 all standards applying to 
the relevant zone are met 
 

PER-1 footprint exceeds 10sqm 
PER-2 alteration does not direct 
coastal inundation into other properties 
PER-3 all standards applying to the 
relevant zone are not met 
 
Discretionary 
Matters of discretion restricted to rule 
CE-R14 
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clause comment complies/non-compliant 

CE-R14 New Buildings and 
alterations that exceed the 
GFA of the existing building 
Restricted discretionary 
RDIS-1 building does not direct 
coastal inundation into other 
properties 
RDIS-2  new building or 
extension other than vulnerable 
activity  not located in a high risk 
coastal hazard area 
RDIS-3  new building  or 
extension containing vulnerable 
activity  not located in a high risk 
coastal hazard area 
RDIS-4  activity complies with 
standards CE-S4 CE-S5 
 

RDIS-1 building does not direct coastal 
inundation into other properties 
RDIS-2 See engineers report 
RDIS-3 See engineers report 
RDIS-4 See engineers report 

 

CE-S4 buildings designed so not 
subject to inundation and/or 
material damage over a 100yr 
timeframe 
and either: 
the finished floor level of any 
building accommodating a 
vulnerable activity must be at 
least 500mm above the water 
level in a 1 percent AEP flood 
event plus 1m sea level rise or 
the finished floor level of any 
other building must be at least 
300mm above the water level in 
a 1 percent AEP flood event plus 
1m sea level rise  
 

CE-S4 See engineers report  

CE-S5 any application for a 
resource consent in relation to a 
site affected by a coastal hazard 
must be accompanied by a report 
by a suitably qualified engineer 
addressing the points in the 
relevant objectives policies 
performance standards and 
matters of control/discretion 
 
 

CE-S5 See engineers report  
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proposed far north district plan  

district wide matters / noise 
mixed use zone 
 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

NOISE S5 Noise Insulation 
Standards for Sensitive 
Activities 
 
Mixed use zone 
1] any habitable room in a new 
building used for a noise 
sensitive activity must be 
designed, constructed and 
maintained to achieve the 
following maximum internal noise 
limits: 
a] any room used as a bedroom 
30dB LAeq 

b] other habitable rooms in 
residential units 40dB LAeq 

2] Noise levels determined by 
NOISE Table 1 incident on 
exposed façade areas, with other 
areas not noted determined by 
an acoustic engineer. 
3] Compliance with 1] achieved 
by certificate by an acoustics 
engineer provided prior to 
construction 
 

An acoustics engineer will be 
engaged during building design to 
prescribe materials and details to 
ensure standards will be met, in an 
acoustics report  
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operative far north district plan rules 
part 3 chapter 15– transportation 
general provisions 
 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6A.1 maximum one way 
traffic movements 
Commercial Zone 200 permitted 
activity 
Commercial Zone 201-500 
controlled activity 
Commercial Zone >500 restricted 
discretionary activity 
Recreation Zone 200 permitted 
activity 
Recreation Zone 201-400  
restricted discretionary activity 
Recreation Zone >400 
discretionary activity 
 

The carpark [in conservation zone] 
serves the Medical Centre and as the 
building straddles commercial and 
recreation zones the maximum one 
way activity  in table 15.1.6A.1 is the 
following one way traffic movement 
figures are used: 
200 permitted activity 
201-500 controlled activity 
201-400 restricted discretionary 
>400 discretionary 

 

15.1.6A.2 permitted activities 
activity is a permitted activity if it 
a] complies with standards under 
table 15.6A.2.1 maximum vehicle 
movements for each zone, and 
b] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
in a particular zone in 
accordance with part 2 of the 
plan 
c] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
in accordance with part 3 of the 
plan 
 

a]does not comply with 15.1.6A.2.1 
for 200 permitted one way traffic 
movements 
b] does not comply with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
under part 2 
c] does not comply with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
under part 3 
 
Does not meet standards for 
permitted activity 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6A.2.1 traffic intensity 
Traffic intensity threshold value 
for a site determined for each 
zone by table 15.1.6A.1 
Traffic Intensity Factor 
determined for a proposed 
activity from Appendix3A 
 

Existing Medical Centre Area = 
235sqm – Traffic Intensity Factor 
from App3A [Medical Centre] 50 per 
100sqm gba = 118 
Existing St John Area = 326sqm – 
Traffic Intensity Factor from App3A 
10 per 100sqm gba = 33 
 
Existing one way movements = 
151 
 
Proposed Medical Centre Area = 
335sqm – Traffic Intensity Factor 
from App3A [Medical Centre] 50 per 
100sqm gba = 168 
Proposed St John Area = 440sqm – 
Traffic Intensity Factor from App3A 
10 per 100sqm gba = 44 
Casual accommodation 2 per room = 
4 [not incl. in overall gba] 
 
Proposed one way movements  
= 216 
 
[Additional 66 one way movements 
over existing use]. 
 

 

15.1.6A.3 controlled activities 
activity is a controlled activity in 
the commercial, industrial, hort. 
Processing and Orongo Bay 
special purpose zone if it  
a] does not comply with 
permitted traffic intensity 
standard standard under table 
15.6A.2.1 
b] complies with 15.1.6A.3.1 
c] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
in a particular zone in 
accordance with part 2 of the 
plan 
d] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
in accordance with part 3 of the 
plan 
 

a]does not comply with 15.1.6A.2.1 
for permitted activity  
b] complies with 15.1.6A.3.1 for 201-
500 one way movements for a  
controlled activity 
c] does not comply with relevant 
standards for permitted or controlled 
activities under part 2 
d] does not comply with relevant 
standards for permitted or controlled 
activities under part 3 
 
Does not meet standards for 
controlled activity 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6A.3.1 traffic intensity 
Traffic intensity threshold value 
for a site determined for each 
zone by table 15.1.6A.1 
Traffic Intensity Factor 
determined for a proposed 
activity from Appendix3A 
 

Existing Medical Centre Area = 
235sqm – Traffic Intensity Factor 
from App3A [Medical Centre] 50 per 
100sqm gba = 118 
Existing St John Area = 326sqm – 
Traffic Intensity Factor from App3A 
10 per 100sqm gba = 33 
 
Existing one way movements = 
151 
 
Proposed Medical Centre Area = 
335sqm – Traffic Intensity Factor 
from App3A [Medical Centre] 50 per 
100sqm gba = 168 
Proposed St John Area = 440sqm – 
Traffic Intensity Factor from App3A 
10 per 100sqm gba = 44 
Casual accommodation 2 per room = 
4 [not incl. in overall gba] 
 
Proposed one way movements  
= 216 
 
[Additional 66 one way movements 
over existing use]. 
 

 

15.1.6A.4 restricted 
discretionary  activities 
activity is a restricted 
discretionary activity in any zone 
zone if it  
a] does not comply with 
permitted or controlled traffic 
intensity standard standards 
under rules 15.6A.2.1 or 
15.6A.3.1 
b] complies with 15.1.6A.4.1 
c] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled or restricted 
discretionary activities in a 
particular zone in accordance 
with part 2 of the plan 
d] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled or restricted 
discretionary activities in 
accordance with part 3 of the 
plan 
 

a]complies with  with 15.1.6A.3.1 for 
controlled activity  
b] complies with 15.1.6A.4.1 for 201-
400 one way movements for a  
restricted discretionary activity 
c] does not comply with relevant 
standards for permitted controlled or 
restricted discretionary activities 
under part 2 
d] does not comply with relevant 
standards for permitted controlled or 
restricted discretionary activities 
under part 2 
 
Does not meet standards for a 
restricted discretionary  activity 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6A.4.1 traffic intensity 
Traffic intensity threshold value 
for a site determined for each 
zone by table 15.1.6A.1 
Traffic Intensity Factor 
determined for a proposed 
activity from Appendix3A 
 

Existing Medical Centre Area = 
235sqm – Traffic Intensity Factor 
from App3A [Medical Centre] 50 per 
100sqm gba = 118 
Existing St John Area = 326sqm – 
Traffic Intensity Factor from App3A 
10 per 100sqm gba = 33 
 
Existing one way movements = 
151 
 
Proposed Medical Centre Area = 
335sqm – Traffic Intensity Factor 
from App3A [Medical Centre] 50 per 
100sqm gba = 168 
Proposed St John Area = 440sqm – 
Traffic Intensity Factor from App3A 
10 per 100sqm gba = 44 
Casual accommodation 2 per room = 
4 [not incl. in overall gba] 
 
Proposed one way movements  
= 216 
 
[Additional 66 one way movements 
over existing use]. 
 

 

15.1.6A.5 discretionary  
activities 
activity is a discretionary activity 
in any zone zone if it  
a] does not comply with 
permitted or controlled traffic 
intensity standard standards 
under rules 15.6A.2.1, 15.6A.3.1 
or 15.6A.4.1 
b] complies with 15.1.6A.5.1 
c] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled or restricted 
discretionary activities in a 
particular zone in accordance 
with part 2 of the plan 
d] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled or restricted 
discretionary activities in 
accordance with part 3 of the 
plan 
 
 

a]complies with 15.1.6A.3.1 for 
applicable intensity threshold rules  
b] complies with 15.1.6A.4.1 for 201-
400 one way movements for a  
restricted discretionary activity 
c] complies with relevant standards 
for permitted controlled restricted 
discretionary, or discretionary 
activities under part 2 
d] complies with relevant standards 
for permitted controlled restricted 
discretionary, or discretionary 
activities under part 2 
 
meets the standards for a 
discretionary  activity 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6A.5.1 traffic intensity 
Traffic intensity threshold value 
for a site determined for each 
zone by table 15.1.6A.1 
Traffic Intensity Factor 
determined for a proposed 
activity from Appendix3A 
 
assessment criteria under 
15.1.6A.7 and chapter 11 [see 
zone rules] 
 

Existing Medical Centre Area = 
235sqm – Traffic Intensity Factor 
from App3A [Medical Centre] 50 per 
100sqm gba = 118 
Existing St John Area = 326sqm – 
Traffic Intensity Factor from App3A 
10 per 100sqm gba = 33 
 
Existing one way movements = 
151 
 
Proposed Medical Centre Area = 
335sqm – Traffic Intensity Factor 
from App3A [Medical Centre] 50 per 
100sqm gba = 168 
Proposed St John Area = 440sqm – 
Traffic Intensity Factor from App3A 
10 per 100sqm gba = 44 
Casual accommodation 2 per room = 
4 [not incl. in overall gba] 
 
Proposed one way movements  
= 216 
 
[Additional 66 one way movements 
over existing use]. 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6A.7 assessment criteria 
a] extent by which the expected 
traffic intensity exceeds the 
assumed value under appendix 
3A 
b] time of day when extra 
movements will occur 
c] distance between the location 
where vehicle movements take 
place and any adjacent 
properties 
d] width and capacity of the 
street to cope with extra 
movements 
 

a] the change in intensity of activities 
on site requires review of traffic 
intensity [ref Appendix 3A 3A.1] 
In terms of a permitted activity the 
proposed traffic intensity is exceeded 
by 16 one way trips. 
Proposed rearrangement of St Johns 
activities to York St  moves traffic 
intensity for this activity to York St to 
mitigate traffic intensity on Church St 
[carpark entry and exit] 
b] it is important to note that the 
carpark  serves the Medical Centre 
from 8am-5pm on weekdays and 
traffic intensity from this activity is 
within permitted activity threshold. 
outside these hours the carpark is 
shared with the general public 
c] closest adjacent crossing to the 
existing carpark entry  exit is  over 
40m away 
d] extra movements generated by the 
Medical Centre alterations are within 
the permitted activity intensity 
threshold therefore it is deemed that 
the street will cope with the additional 
movements 
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Clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6A.7 assessment criteria 
[cont] 
 
e] location of any footpaths and 
volume of people on them 
f] sight distances associated with 
the vehicle access on to the 
street 
g] Existing volume of traffic on 
the streets affected 
h] any congestion or safety 
problems on the streets affected 
i] with respect to effects on 
neighbourhoods the ability to 
mitigate effects in the design of 
the access, screening the 
access, or limiting the times 
when access can occur 
j] with respect to effects on 
through traffic on arterial roads, 
strategic roads, or state 
highways, such as turning bays, 
flush medians, deceleration 
tapers, to be installed to manage 
vehicle access on and off the site 
k] the extent to which the activity 
may cause or exacerbate natural 
hazards and and increase risk to 
life ,property, or the environment. 
l] whether providing or having 
access to bicycle parking and 
showering or alternative transport 
arrangements would reduce 
traffic movements 
m] the provision for safe access 
for pedestrians moving within or 
exiting the site. 
 

e] there are no footpaths in along the 
street frontage to Church St. 
f] existing sightlines from the carpark 
entry exit remain unchanged. The 
existing 5m kerb to boundary setback 
ensures that good sightlines are 
maintained 
g] the increase in volume on Church 
St is deemed to be negligible and 
concentrating St Johns operations to 
the York St [main street] balances the 
effect on both streets. 
h] the existing condition in regard to 
safety and congestion on the streets 
affected is unchanged 
i] existing street conditions are 
maintained with existing crossings 
and screening is not part of the 
existing condition. 
existing distances between the 
vehicle activity generated on site, and 
residential activities, are maintained 
and mitigated by the existing, on-site 
landscaped reserve 
I] not applicable 
k] existing crossings and parking 
areas - not applicable 
l] bicycle parking is provided for and 
both St John’s and the Medical 
Centre have shower facilities. 
the location within the Town Centre 
means that some building visitors 
park elsewhere and arrive by foot. 
St John runs a health shuttle service 
for those that cannot drive to the 
Medical Centre. 
m] improvements in the new 
accessible entry to the Medical 
Centre, are designed to make 
pedestrian access in the carpark 
safer than the existing condition. 
The existing through site connection 
is to remain for pedestrian access 
from both York and Church St’s. 
Moving the ambulance street access 
out of the carpark area to direct 
access to York St improves safety of 
pedestrians in the carpark 
The new accessible main entry to St 
Johns operations improves safe 
access to pedestrians moving within, 
or exiting the site 
 

 

  



 

                  P . O .  B o x  3 7 8 2 8  P a r n e l l  A u c k l a n d  1 1 5 1   p : + 6 4  9  3 6 8  4 3 0 0  e : h o m e @ m y a r c h i t e c t s . c o . n z  

 

clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6B.1.3 on site carparking 
 Where buildings are altered to 
increase number of persons the 
minimum number of parking 
spaces provided shall be 
determined in accordance with 
appendix 3c 

Appendx 3c requirements: 
 
Doctors rooms/medical centre 1 per 
20sqm GFA = 335/20 = 17 carparks 
 
St Johns – office and commercial 1 
per 40sqm GBA = 280/40 = 7 
carparks 
New St Johns residential unit  2 
carparks 
Proposed St Johns ambulance 
garage and walkways [not counted no 
change in personnel numbers] 
 
Total 26 carparks required 
12 on site carparks provided in 
existing carpark 
1 new carpark in ambulance bay 
 

does not comply 

15.1.6B.1.4 accessible 
carparks 
 1 accessible carpark per 20 
carparks to be provided 
 

1 accessible carpark for existing 13 
on site carparks provided under 
previous resource consent 
2 provided under proposal 

complies 

15.1.6B.1.5 carparking space 
standards 
Off street parking set out shall be 
as set out in appendix 3d 
 

Parking set out in accordance with 
appendix 3b 
 

complies 

15.1.6B.1.6 loading bays 
1 loading bay required for floor 
areas between 200-500sqm GFA 
2 loading bays required for floor 
areas 500-5000sqm GFA 

2 loading bays provided for 720sqm 
total floor area proposed 
1 existing loading bay in carpark 
1 loading bay in ambulance bay 
[ambulance loading] 
 

complies 

  
15.1.6B.2 restricted 
discretionary activities 
a] does not comply with 
15.1.6B.1.1 on site carparking 
but 
b] complies with all other 
standards for permitted activities 
under 15.1.6B.1 
c] complies with rules 
15.1.6B.2.1 cycling facilities or 
15.1.6B.2.2 greenspace 
 

a] see 15.1.6B.1.3 
b] see above 
c] see 15.1.6B.2.1 below 
d] see 15.1.6B.2.2 below 
 
Does not meet relevant standards 
for restricted discretionary activity 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6B.2.1 cycling facilities 
a] Maximum of 50% of 
carparking spaces required 
under appendix 3d can be 
replaced with cycle parking 
b] each carparking space 
substituted accommodates space 
for 2 bicycles 
 

a] 26 parking spaces required under 
15.1.6B.1.3 reduced to 24 spaces – 
around 10% therefore under 50% 
maximum 
b] 2 carparking spaces substituted for 
space for 4 bicycle parks 
 

 
 

15.1.6B.2.2 green space 
a] Maximum of 50% of 
carparking spaces required 
under 3d can be replaced with 
greenspace 
b] each carparking space is 
substituted with 12sqm of 
greenspace 
 

No greenspace provision  

15.1.6B.3. discretionary 
activities 
An activity is discretionary if: 
a] it does not comply with one or 
more of the rules set out in 
15.1.6B.1 and 15.1.6B.2 
b] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled, restricted 
discretionary or discretionary 
activities in a particular zone 
under part 2 
c] complies with all other relevant 
standards for permitted, 
controlled, restricted 
discretionary or discretionary 
activities under part 3 
 

a] see 15.1.6B.1 and 15.1.6B.2 above 
b] complies with relevant standards 
under part 2 
c] complies with other relevant 
standards under this part  
 
Meets standards for discretionary 
activity consideration 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6B.5 assessment criteria 
a] whether physically practicable 
to provide required carparks on 
site 
b] whether there is an adequate 
supply of alternative parking in 
the vicinity such as a public 
carpark or angled road parking 
c] whether there is another site 
nearby where a legal agreement 
could be entered into with the 
owner of the site to allow it to be 
used to meet the required 
carparking on the site 
d] whether it can be shown that 
the actual parking demand will 
not be as high as that indicated 
in appendix 3c 
e] adequacy and design of the 
layout in terms of other 
recognised standards 
 

a] under the current site arrangement 
it is possible to provide another 6 
carparks  by using more landscaped 
reserve space which would still 
represent a 7 car shortfall. 
If the open stormwater drain was 
piped then it is possible to provide the 
required number of carparks for the 
Medical Centre and St Johns facility, 
but again, at the expense of the 
landscaped reserve amenity. 
Both of these options are not likely to 
be supported by local residents. 
b] there are 4 allocated and marked 
carparks, on the road reserve outside 
St Johns operations, on York St. 
adjacent to these carparks is angled 
street parking. 
These carparks have dedicated 
pedestrian access to both St Johns/ 
and the Medical centre. 
There are numerous street carparks, 
in town, within 5min walk of the 
complex. 
Also the Masonic Lodge provides a 
public carpark 1min walk away, 
across the road, in Church St  
c] Including the Masonic Lodge 
carpark there are other sites, like the 
Bowling Club, where parking is 
available on an informal basis, as 
club hours are generally outside 
Medical Centre opening hours. 
d] parking requirements in appendix 
3c are a good guide for numbers of 
parking required for the facility, with 
half of the requirement being served 
off-site. 
e] the existing carpark utilises space 
over critical town sewer infrastructure, 
and provides essential access to this 
infrastructure, and in this regard it is 
an efficient use of land, that cannot 
be built over. 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6C.1 access 
An activity is permitted if: 
a] it complies with standards set 
out in rules 15.1.6C.1.1 to 
15.1.6C.1.11 
b] complies with relevant 
standards for permitted, activities 
in a particular zone under part 2 
c] complies with all other relevant 
standards for permitted, activities 
under part 3 
 

a] see below 
b] does not comply with all relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
under part 2 
c] does not comply with all relevant 
standards for permitted activities 
under part 3 
 
 
Does not meet the requirements 
for a permitted activity 

does not comply 

15.1.6C.1.1 private accessway 
in all zones 
a] complies with appendix 3B-1 
under part 4 
b] gradient no steeper then 1:8 
for a distance 5m in from road 
boundary 
c] access may serve 8 household 
unit equivalent 
d] public road if subdivision 
serving more than 9 sites 
e] access not permitted on 
certain listed sites under rule  

a] new access to the ambulance 
bay/garage meets the standards 
under appendix 3B 
b] other than a slight gradient to 
manage stormwater runoff, the new 
access to York St, is essentially flat. 
c] not applicable 
d] not applicable 
e] not applicable 

complies 

15.1.6C.1.2 accessways in 
urban zones 
Private accessway no less than 
3m wide and 4m head clearance 
i] where private accessway 
serves no more than 4 residential 
units 
ii] visibility is not restricted 
iii] access less than 60m long 

Access meets 3m min width and 4m 
head clearance requirement 

complies 

15.1.6C.1.3 passing bays 
a] where required are to be at 
least 15m long and provide min 
useable width of 5.5m 
b]  

Not applicable  

15.1.6C.1.4 access over 
footpaths 
Following restrictions apply to 
crossings over footpaths 
a] no more than 2 crossings per 
site 
b] maximum width 6m 
 

No footpaths present at existing 
crossing to York St. 
Not applicable 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6C.1.5 vehicle crossing 
standards in rural and coastal 
zones 
a] constructed in accordance with 
Council engineering standards 
and guidelines  
b] crossing splays to be surfaced 
with impermeable surfacing for 
the first 5m 
c] where serving 2 or more 
properties be extended to 6m 
wide for 6m in from edge of 
carriageway 
 

a] crossing width will be extended in 
accordance with engineering 
standards 
b] crossing splays will be surfaced 
with impermeable surfacing for the 
first 5m 
c] driveway only serves 1 property 

complies 

15.1.6C.1.7 general access 
standards 
a] provision made for turning on 
site unless less than 4 spaces 
served by access 
b] bends and corners to be 
constructed to allow the passage 
of heavy vehicles 
c] any access where legal width 
exceeds formation requirements 
shall have surplus areas grassed 
d] stormwater run off  to be 
directed to grass swales and/or 
be managed in a way that 
reduces runoff and contaminant 
loads 
  

 complies 

15.1.6C.1.8 frontage to existing 
roads 
a] road widening provision to be 
incorporated  where access to 
existing road network 
  

Applies to subdivisions 
Not applicable 

 

15.1.6C.1.9 new roads 
New public roads to Council 
Engineering Standards 
 

No new road proposed 
Not applicable 

 

15.1.6C.1.10 service lanes, 
cycle and pedestrian access 
a]Service lanes and pedestrian 
access to be laid out and vested 
in accordance with the Council 
Engineering Standards 
b] all access reserved for 
pedestrians only shall be formed 
and concreted to Council 
satisfaction 
 

No service lanes or cycle lanes 
Not applicable 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

15.1.6C.1.11 road designations 
Any road frontage shown on 
planning maps that is subject to 
road widening shall make 
provision for road widening until 
formal acquisition of land parcels  

Not applicable  

 

proposed far north district plan  

transport 
all sites and zones 

 
clause comment complies /does not comply 

TRAN-02 transport network 
designed to minimise adverse 
effects on historical cultural and 
natural values 
 

existing mix of street and modest off 
street parking  

 

TRAN-04 parking loading and 
access provisions support the 
needs of  the land use and 
ensure safe and efficient 
operation for users 
 

See below  

TRAN-05 
The safe and efficient movement 
of cycle, vehicular and pedestrian 
traffic that also meets the needs 
of persons with a disability or 
limited mobility 
 

general arrangement to remain the 
same 

 

TRAN-06 the transport network 
is resilient to the future effects of 
climate change and supports 
urban environments designed to 
reduce emissions 

Shuttle service provision  

TRAN-R1 permitted activity 
parking 
Parking is a permitted activity in 
all zones where 
PER-1 parking and loading 
spaces are provided on-site 
PER-2 stacked parking allowed if 
associated with a specific 
residential unit 
PER-3 parking spaces are 
permanently marked or 
delineated 
PER-4 parking and loading 
space provision is in accordance 
with TRAN-S1 
    

 
 
 
 
parking is provided on site 
 
no stacked parking provided 
 
 
parking is marked 
 
 
activity status restricted discretionary 
as not achieved on PER-4. 
Not possible to add more on site 
parking without compromising 
landscaped area 
 

does not comply 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

TRAN-R2 permitted activity 
vehicle crossings 
Vehicle crossings are a permitted 
activity in all zones where 
PER-3 the vehicle crossing is not 
off a state highway or off a road 
classified as arterial or higher 
PER-4 any unused crossings are 
reinstated to match the exiting 
kerbline 
PER-6 vehicle crossings and 
access comply with the 
standards: 
TRAN-S2 and TRAN-S3 
 

 
 
 
 
Not off a state highway or arterial rd 
 
 
No unused crossings – existing 
crossing to be enlarged 
 
Crossings comply with standards 

 
 
 
 

complies 
 
 
 
 

 
complies 

TRAN-R5 trip generation 
The use or development is no 
greater than the thresholds under 
TRAN-Table 11- Trip Generation 
  

 complies 

TRAN-S1 requirements for 
parking 
1] Minimum number of carparks 
in all zones in accordance with 
TRAN-Table 1 
Except that no additional parking 
is required where the nature of 
an activity changes that does not 
involve increased floor area or 
residential activity 
 

1] From TRAN-Table 1 
healthcare activity 1 per 20sqm gfa  
= 335/20 = 17 carparks 
plus one bicycle space per 15 
employees = 1 
 
St Johns office and commercial 1 per 
40sqm GBA = 280/40 = 7 carparks 
plus 1 bicycle space per 15 
employees = 1 
 
emergency facility 1 per on-site 
employee = 1 
 
St John visitor accommodation – 1 
per 2 persons accommodated = 2 
plus one bicycle space per 15 
employees = 1 
 
tennis court facility – existing 
approved with no on-site carparking 
or bicycle facilities’ 
 
playcentre – existing approved with 
no on-site carparking or bicycle 
facilities’ 
 
Total 24 carparks required 
13 carparks only provided 
Standard not met 
 
Total 4 bicycle parks provided 
Standard met 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

does not comply 
 
 
 

complies 
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clause comment complies /does not comply 

TRAN-S1 requirements for 
parking 
[cont] 
 
2] where on site parking is 
provided in 1] above additional 
accessible carparking spaces are 
provided in accordance with 
TRAN-Table 2 
3]Loading spaces are required in 
accordance with TRAN-Table 3 
4] End of Trip facilities are 
provided for staff use in 
accordance with TRAN-Table 4 
5] All on-site parking and 
maneuvering areas are provided 
in accordance with  
TRAN-Table 5  
 

 
 
 
2] From TRAN-Table 2  
number of accessible parking spaces 
required for 20-51 car requirement = 
2 
Standard met 
 
3] From TRAN-Table 3 
Loading spaces  required 2 per GFA 
between 500-5000sqm = 2 
2 provided  
 
4] From TRAN-Table 4 
End of trip facilities  for commercial 
service activities between 500-
2500sqm = 1 
Standard met  
 
5] From TRAN-Table 5 
on-site parking and maneuvering 
areas meet the standard 
 

 
 
 
 

complies 
 
 
 
 

complies 
 
 
 
 

complies 
 
 
 
 

complies 

TRAN-S2 requirements for 
vehicle crossings 
1] Maximum number of crossings 
per site in accordance with 
TRAN-Table 6 
2] new vehicle crossings located 
more than 8m away from a 
pedestrian crossing 
3] where the site has frontage to 
more than one road the vehicle 
crossing should be prioritized to 
the road with the lower 
classification 
4] new vehicle crossings to meet 
the minimum distance to 
intersection requirements in 
accordance with TRAN-Table 7 
5] new vehicle crossings to meet 
the minimum sight distance   
requirements in accordance with 
TRAN-Table 8 

 
 
1] From TRAN-Table 6 
New crossing to ambulance garage 
off secondary collector rd York St with 
frontage of 28m = 1 
Standard met 
 
2] no dedicated pedestrian crossings 
within  8m of new crossing 
 
3] existing crossing at Church St for 
access to carpark on a separate land 
title and zoning to 
New crossing for ambulance access 
to York St  
 
4] From TRAN-Table 7 
Closest intersection to new crossing 
is 45m at 50KM/hr. 
Standard Met  
 

 
 
 
 

complies 
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section 4 
matters of discretion – summary 
 
heritage 
The Strand Heritage precinct contains a mix of small scale and large scale residential and commercial 
structures and the design aim is to work-in with, and complement the existing street context. 
Proposed additions are minor, compared to the bulk of the existing building and the overall change will be 
largely unnoticeable.  
The new ambulance bay/garage is a simple gable roof format, and is separated from the main building 
bulk, to add character to the Strand streetscape, and the Heritage precinct. 
While landscaping is not typical to the town streetscape, there are existing small pockets of planting that 
the proposal mimics, around the landscaped entry to the St Johns part of the complex.  
The existing landscaped reserve buffer to the neighbouring residential sites remains, although part of this 
area is used for the new ambulance bay/garage. 
It is expected that soil disturbance will involve more than 2 cubic metres over an area of 5 square metres, 
but within 200cubic metres in total. While the site is not a designated archaeological site based on its 
history, it is important to be cognisant of the possibility of buried artifacts, and proposed structures are 
constructed on piles, to avoid extensive disturbance of the soil. 
Accidental Discovery Protocol is deemed appropriate for this site, as this has been applied on other parts 
of the site previously. 
New additions will match the existing building exterior colour scheme, for consistency, and while it hasn’t 
been confirmed that the existing scheme is to scheduled BS5252 colours, it is suspected that this is the 
case. 
The closest scheduled resource, a flame tree, is more than 20m away from the proposed additions, on an 
adjacent site. Identifying this resource has been difficult, as it appears that it may have been removed. 
   
noise 
Controlling noise for sleeping occupants, in the context of an urban environment, is important, however, 
measurements relate to the amount of background noise, in that environment. 
The site is bounded on three sides, including across two road frontages, with sites in the Russell 
Township zone, which is predominantly residential use. Adjacent commercial operations operate within 
normal working day hours, with the exception of the Duke of Malborough Hotel, and their Gym, which do 
not generate high noise levels, on York St.  
Given the context it is unlikely that noise will be an issue, however, an acoustics engineer will be engaged 
during building design to prescribe materials and details to ensure standards will be met, in an acoustics 
report  
 
building height 
The 5m maximum building height is inconsistent with proposed and operative zoning rules applicable to 
these sites, and the predominant existing streetscape, where building scale is the most important driver. 
The proposed 8.5m height is more appropriate in this situation. 
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coastal and river flood hazard 
The title for site 3 has been recently tagged with an inundation hazard notice, under section 72 of the 
Resource Management Act 1991. This is related to flood hazard overlays in the proposed District Plan. 
The hazard is mitigated by floor level control, under the Plan, and this level is approximately the floor 
level of the existing St Johns/Medical Centre building, with the exception of the current ambulance 
bay/garage, which is on grade, and 1m below the building floor level. 
The new ambulance bay/garage is the opportunity to construct a new building, that conforms to the floor 
level, and material durability requirements in response to the inundation hazard. 
The new accommodation over the ambulance bay/garage, elevates the floor level for this vulnerable 
activity, well above the inundation risk. 
The existing building, and proposed alterations, have no choice but to stay with the existing floor levels. 
A site suitability report has been prepared by RS Engineering, that specifically deals with the inundation 
risk. 
 
transportation 
Existing carpark access is off Church St and remains unchanged, in general layout. 
Parking is currently provided for 12 cars under previous resource consent, including 1 accessible, and 2 
undercover parks in the shuttle garage. 
The proposed addition of more floor space, mainly in the Medical Centre, requires that carparking, and 
traffic intensity, needs to be reassessed. 
Note that the proposed relocation of the St Johns ambulance bay/garage to York St does not alter 
parking requirements for relocation of the same use, and safety benefits of moving the ambulance access 
out of the carparking aisle, have been considered. 
The new ambulance bay/garage park is considered a loading bay, and there is an additional carparking 
space provided adjacent to the ambulance. 
A shortfall of 12 on site carpark spaces, with 4 bicycle parks provided [in lieu of 2 carparks] exists with the 
proposed plan, in accordance with planning rules. 
To increase parking provision on site, would come at the expense of the public landscaped reserve 
amenity, and off site options are likely to be favoured by the public. 
To mitigate the shortfall, there is the St John’s medical shuttles, housed on site, to transport patients that 
cannot drive, to and from the facility. 
There are also 4 dedicated, marked carparks outside the St Johns facility on York St. 
Adjacent to these carparks there is 60 minute duration angled public parking available. 
As Russell township is small, there are numerous other parking options, all within 5min walk. 
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appendix a – land titles 

 

  



Register Only
Search Copy Dated 28/07/25 3:15 pm, Page  of 1 2 Transaction ID 6319874

 Client Reference

 

RECORD OF TITLE 
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017 

FREEHOLD
Search Copy

 Identifier NA61/226
 Land Registration District North Auckland
 Date Issued 14 October 1891

Prior References
DI 4A.112 WA 767

 Estate Fee Simple
 Area 2023 square metres more or less
 Legal Description Lot      2A Section 6 Town of Russell
 Purpose Local Purpose Reserve (site for 
community activities)

Registered Owners
Her   Majesty the Queen

Interests

SUBJECT     TO THE RESERVES ACT 1977
12767845.1                 Notification that a building consent issued pursuant to Section 72 Building Act 2004 identifies inundation as

       (a) natural hazard(s) - 27.6.2023 at 7:00 am



 Identifier NA61/226

Register Only
Search Copy Dated 28/07/25 3:15 pm, Page  of 2 2 Transaction ID 6319874

 Client Reference



Register Only
Search Copy Dated 28/07/25 3:14 pm, Page  of 1 2 Transaction ID 6319833

 Client Reference

 

RECORD OF TITLE 
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017 

FREEHOLD
Search Copy

 Identifier NA318/66
 Land Registration District North Auckland
 Date Issued 07 December 1920

Prior References
NA113/88

 Estate Fee Simple
 Area 1464 square metres more or less
 Legal Description Lot    5-6 Deposited Plan 7147

Registered Owners
Russell  Town Board

Interests

SUBJECT     TO THE RESERVES ACT 1977
B347171.2                   Gazette Notice (N.Z. Gazette, 30.8.1984, p 3528) classifying (i) Lot 5 DP 7147 as a Recreation Reserve and (ii)
                 Lot 6 DP 7147 as a Local Purpose Reserve (site for playcentre) - 7.11.1984 at 1.46 pm



 Identifier NA318/66

Register Only
Search Copy Dated 28/07/25 3:14 pm, Page  of 2 2 Transaction ID 6319833

 Client Reference



Register Only
Search Copy Dated 28/07/25 3:12 pm, Page  of 1 2 Transaction ID 6319791

 Client Reference

 

RECORD OF TITLE 
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017 

FREEHOLD
Search Copy

 Identifier NA429/241
 Land Registration District North Auckland
 Date Issued 04 March 1926

Prior References
NA113/88

 Estate Fee Simple
 Area 1925 square metres more or less
 Legal Description Lot    4 Deposited Plan 7147
 Purpose Recreation reserve

Registered Owners
Her   Majesty the Queen

Interests

SUBJECT     TO THE RESERVES ACT 1977



 Identifier NA429/241

Register Only
Search Copy Dated 28/07/25 3:12 pm, Page  of 2 2 Transaction ID 6319791

 Client Reference
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appendix b – lease documents 

  



� Far North 
I \., District Council
Te Kaunihera o Tai Tokerau ki le Raki 

VARIATION OFLEASE 

The Far North District Council (the Lessor) and the Order of St John, Northern Regional Trust 
Board (the Lessee) are parties to a lease dated 1 May 1999 and to a renewal and variation of 
that lease dated 16 July 2020 

Background 
St John currently park their shuttle in a lightweight carport located in the adjoining 
carpark (Lot 5 DP 7147 local purpose reserve). The carport is no longer suitable for St 
John's requirements and is to be demolished. 

Underground utilities i.e. sewer, wastewater pipework and holding tanks, run through 
the parking area and prevent the new double garage from being built in the same 
location as the redundant carport. 

The new double garage shall be sited mainly in the carpark, on the opposite side to the 
old carport, with a small encroachment into the adjoining reserve (Lot 4 DP 7147), 
shown on plan marked "Shuttle garage location". 

The Lessor and Lessee have agreed to vary the lease to include the footprint of the double 
garage in the leased areas of Lot 4 and 5 DP 714 7. 

Dated this day of 

Signed for and on behalf of the 
FAR NORTH DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Signed for and on behalf of the 
Order of St John, Northern Regional Trust: 
pursuant to delegated authority 

in the presence of: 

Coun 

c�---�-� r:�
Cou cillor signature 

2021 

. . K <;; ?+t. .. S .r R.f([ ftfl.Q ..... 
Councillor name - printed 

Signal e and position 
).•'¥$ <?ft-.#-��?:.��� 'f. .. ®,J;-"-h:-; 
Print name 
!Ovts -;-,� ;:=

C Wit
�

es signa
�

ure 
') .... . . .... . .... .. ... :-: ......... . 

Oc upahon 
f.�f.��TY .... co.-u�OJJ\lf\T�. 
Address � � N�M ��. 
bo4- �� � rLl \.. 
��e..-
�_j. 

9 August
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appendix c – proposed plans 
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SUITABILITY REPORT 

29 York Street, Russell 

(Lot 4 DP 7147) 

1.0 Introduction 

RS Eng Ltd (RS Eng) has been engaged by Hato Hone St John Russell Area Committee to investigate 
the suitability of Lot 4 DP 7147 for residential construction. The purpose of this report is to assess 
the suitability of the building site making foundation and earthworks recommendations and 
assess the flood hazard, and investigate any effects. 
 
The client proposes to construct a new ambulance bay with upstairs apartment adjacent to the 
existing medical facility. 

2.0 Site Description 

This 0.1925ha property is accessed east off York Street, some 65m south of the intersection with 
Wellington Street. The property consists of gentle slopes, generally falling towards the centre of 
the property. Ground coverage over the property consists of mown lawn, gardens/trees and part 
of the existing medical centre. 
 

 
Figure 1: Lot 4 DP 7147. 
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3.0 Desk Study 

 Referenced/Reviewed Documents 

The following documents have been referenced in this report: 

• GNS – Geology of The Whangarei Area – Edbrooke & Brook – 2009. 

 Site Geology 

The GNS 1:250,000 scale New Zealand Geology Web Map indicates that the property is located 
within an area that is underlain by Tauranga Group, which has been described as follows: “Partly 
consolidated mud, sand, gravel and peat or lignite of alluvial, colluvial, lacustrine, swamp and 
estuarine origins.” 

 Aerial Photography 

RS Eng has undertaken a review of historical aerial photography, specifically three images, from 
1951, 1971 and 1981. See Figure 2 below of the 1951 image. Several notable features were 
observed, listed below. 

• No signs of soil creep or deep-seated slope instability were observed in the imagery. 

• The ground coverage at the property consisted of a tennis court, from 1951-1971. The 
proposed building area remained undeveloped until between 1971-1981 when the existing 
medical centre was constructed. 
 

 
Figure 2: 1951 Aerial Image (Source: www.retrolens.nz) (yellow marker indicates proposed building site). 

http://www.retrolens.nz/
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 Natural Hazards 

The NRC have also mapped the property within a coastal flood hazard zone and river flood hazard 
zone. The site is also underlain by soils potentially prone to seismic induced liquefaction. 

4.0 Field Investigation 

A Technician and Geologist from this office visited the property on 27 May 2025 to undertake a 
walkover inspection, two Scala Penetrometer tests and three hand augers. GeoCivil visited the 
property on 6 June 2025 to undertake two Cone Penetrometer Tests (CPT’s). 
 
The walkover inspection did not observe any signs of concern at the building site in relation to 
the proposal. 
 
The hand augers were dug to a maximum depth of 1.0m below ground level (BGL). Shear Vane 
readings were taken at regular intervals throughout the hand augers. Soil and rock descriptions 
are in general accordance with the New Zealand Geotechnical Society guideline. 
 
The Scala Penetrometer tests were performed to a maximum depth of 2.6mBGL, with results 
ranging between 1 blow/100mm to 17 blows/100mm. CPT’s were conducted to a maximum 
investigated depth of 17.1mBGL. 

5.0 Subsoil Conditions 

Interpretation of the subsurface conditions is based on the investigations shown on the drawings 
in Appendix A. The conditions are summarised below. 

• Topsoil was encountered to a maximum depth of 0.3mBGL. 

• Fill was encountered to a maximum depth of 0.45mBGL, consisting of stiff clayey gravelly silts. 

• Shoreline deposits were encountered to a maximum depth of 1.0mBGL, consisting of firm to 
stiff silty clays and saturated sandy gravels. In-situ Undrained Shear Strengths ranged 
between 101kPa to 137kPa.  

• Underlying these shoreline deposits, soft alluvial/marine clays were inferred to a depth of 12-
14mBGL.  

• Weathered greywacke rock is inferred from depths below 13-14mBGL. 

• Groundwater was encountered at 0.7mBGL and groundwater inflow was encountered at 
0.6mBGL and 0.7mBGL. 
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6.0 Geotechnical Assessment 

 Slope Stability 

The property is gently sloping (>5°) generally falling towards the centre of the property. A 
watercourse cuts across the eastern boundary to the northern boundary forming a large trench 
feature. The property is underlain with early Pleistocene alluvial deposits of the Tauranga Group. 
Given the near level building area, the risk of slope instability to the proposed building works is 
assessed to be low. 

 Static Settlement 

Soft to firm clays and silts were encountered during the investigation to a depth of 12-14mBGL. 
The clays are assessed as being lightly over-consolidated. The clays are likely at risk of settlement 
under imposed loads (fills + building loads). RS Eng have undertaken an assessment of the 
potential settlement at the building site under future building loads.  
 
Estimated settlements using 1D linear settlement methodology suggests potential settlements in 
the order of 20mm-30mm/10kPa of applied load. Given the potential settlements, specifically 
designed foundations shall be required, further foundation recommendations have been made in 
Section 8.3. 

 Liquefaction 

Sand, sandy gravels and sandy silts are potentially at risk of liquefaction induced by earthquake 
ground shaking. Soils potentially prone to liquefaction are generally classified by a normalised soil 
behaviours index (Ic) less than 2.6, assessed using the CPT.  
 
The following values of peak ground acceleration and magnitude are based on MBIE Geotechnical 
Engineering Module 1, November 2021. 
 
In accordance with MBIE Geotechnical Engineering Module 3, using the software package, CLiq 
V.3 analysis was undertaken to assess the potential of earthquake induced liquefaction 
settlement using Boulanger and Idriss (2014). The analysis was limited to a depth of 14.0m, where 
the greywacke rock has been inferred.  
 
Table 1 present the results for all possible return periods based on MBIE Module 1, which can be 
adopted depending on the building’s Importance Level and resultant design criteria as per AS/NZS 
1170. 
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Table 1: Liquefaction Analysis/Results 
Return Period PGA Mw Liquefaction 

Potential (LPI) 
Liquefaction Severity 

(LSN) 
Free Field 

Settlement 
 

2500-Year 
0.24g 5.8 10-17 (High Risk)  45-57 (Major/Severe)  14-23cm  

(0.19g) (6.5) 7-14 (High Risk) 42-53 (Major/Severe) 13-22cm 
 

1000-Year 
0.17g 5.8 4-10 (High Risk) 38-40 (Major) 11-21cm 

(0.19g) (6.5) 7-14 (High Risk) 42-53 (Major/Severe) 13-22cm 
500-Year 0.19g 6.5 7-14 (High Risk)  42-53 (Major/Severe) 13-22cm  
250-Year 0.10 5.8 <1 (Low Risk) 2-7 (Little to None) 1-4cm 
100-Year 0.07 5.8 0 (Low Risk) <1 (None) <1cm 

50-Year 0.05 5.8 0 (Low Risk) <1 (None) <1cm 
25-Year 0.03 5.8 0 (Low Risk) 0 (None) 0cm 

 

 Expansive Soils 

The clayey soils encountered on-site are likely to be subject to volumetric change with seasonal 
changes in moisture content (wet winters / dry summers); this is known as expansive or reactive 
soils. Apart from seasonal changes in moisture content other factors that can influence soil 
moisture content at the include: 

• Influence of garden watering and site drainage. 

• The presence of large trees close to buildings. Large trees can cause variation in the soil 
moisture content for a distance of up to 1.5 times their mature height. 

• Initial soil moisture conditions during construction, especially during summer and more so 
during a drought. Building platforms that have dried out after initial excavation should be 
thoroughly wet prior to any floor slabs being poured. 

• Plumbing leaks. 
 

Based on the characteristics of the subsoils encountered during the investigations, RS Eng 
considers the soils as being Class M (Moderately Expansive) as per AS 2870.  

7.0 Flood Susceptibility Assessment 

The Northland Regional Council have designated this property as being flood susceptible within 
the 100yr+CC river flooding event and the 50yr, 100yr and 100yr + rapid sea level rise coastal 
storm events. To assess the flood hazard and effects of the proposed works in the flood zone, 
detailed modelling has been undertaken. 
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Figure 3: NRC Flood Mapping (Blue; 100yr River Flood extents) 

(Green 100yr+100yrSLR Coastal flood extents) 

 Modelling 

To assess the flood hazard, RS Eng have undertaken detailed modelling. The modelling was 
completed using Hec-Ras V6.6 2D, a rain on grid approach. The soils have been taken as Class D, 
for Alluvium with a CN value of 86 adopted to represent the residential development within the 
catchment. The existing culverts beneath York Street have not been included in the model to 
conservatively assume they are blocked during the design event. Fixed tail water elevations were 
determined from Tonkin and Taylors detailed assessment of coastal flood risk which is presented 
in the report entitled “Coastal Flood Hazard Zones for Selected Northland Sites, Final Report” 
dated March 2021.  
 
To assess the 1%AEP+CC flood level, a fixed tail water of 2.2m NZVD at Kororāreka Bay was used, 
based on extreme static Inundation during a 50yr event plus 50yrs of sea level rise. A 2%AEP+CC 
model was also completed, however as further detailed, the site is governed by ponding and the 
lesser storm event had little change in results. Therefore, the 1%AEP+CC model has been detailed 
within this report. 
 
Post-development modelling includes a modified raised ramp/crossing and raised building area. 
Table 2 below provides a summary of the modelling. 
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Table 2: Hec-Ras Model Summary. 
Model Type Direct rainfall on grid 
Rainfall Distribution Type 1A 24hr – 15 min intervals 
Rainfall Depth  299mm 1% AEP+CC (HIRDS V4 +20%) 
CN Value (MPD) 86 
Terrain Model Pre-Dev – 2018 NRC LiDAR  

Post Dev – 2018 NRC LiDAR + Modified enclosed 
building and raised crossing/ramp off roadside. 

Boundary outlet 2.2m (1%AEP+CC) NZVD at Kororāreka Bay.  
Mannings Blanket 0.06 
Equation Set  SWE-ELM 
Computation Interval 3s 
Modelled grid 5m, refined to 1m adjacent to the area in question. 

 
Figure 4 below provides the pre-development depth and extent during a 1% AEP+CC event. 
Typically flood depths and velocities during the 1% AEP+CC event at the building site are less than 
1.3m and 0.5m/s.  
 
The flood elevation for the 1%AEP+CC event is assessed as 3.1mNZVD. Based on the 
aforementioned report, the flood level for the 100 year coastal flood and 100 years of sea level 
rise is 2.9mNZVD. Therefore, river flooding is assessed to govern for this property. 
 

 
Figure 4: 1%AEP+CC extents pre-development (Depth extent shown >0.05m). 
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 Post-development Adverse Effects 

Figure 5 below provides the post-development depth and extent during a 1% AEP+CC flood event. 
The post-development model demonstrates the proposed building area is elevated above the 
1%AEP+CC flood level.  
 

 
Figure 5: 1%AEP+CC extents post-development (Depth extent shown >0.05m). 

 

7.2.1 Effects 

Post-development modelling depths and velocities have been assessed as having little to no effect 
to the wider up and downstream catchment and neighbouring properties. Refer to Figure 6 below 
which compares pre vs post-development depths. The flooding within this area is typically 
triggered by ponding, due to the elevated beach front. Given the geotechnical limitations, minor 
fill is expected, and the building is proposed to allow flood water to enter the subfloor system. As 
minor filling is proposed within a large and deep storage ponding area, the loss of storage ponding 
volume is considered to be less than minor. Refer to Appendix C for further modelling results. 
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Figure 6: 1%AEP+CC Depth Comparison Pre vs Post-development. 

 Building Platform 

As per clause E1.3.2 of the NZ Building Code, for “Housing, Communal Residential and Communal 
Non-residential buildings”, the minimum floor level is required to have a minimum freeboard of 
0.5m above the 2% AEP storm event, refer to Table 4. If the building is considered to not fall under 
those categories, no minimum floor level is required, provided the building works are specifically 
designed to be protected from the effects of flooding, e.g consideration to using H3.2 framing, 
block walls and raised electrical above the flood elevation would be required. Approval of this 
option would then be at the discretion of the FNDC. 
 
Assessed flood levels for multiple events are detailed in Table 3 to allow selection of the desired 
level of protection. 
  

Table 3: Assessed Flood Elevations 
Storm Event Flood Level (mNZVD) 

2%AEP+50yr SLR1 2.2 
1%AEP+100yr SLR 2.9 

2%AEP+CC 3.1 
1%AEP+CC 3.1 

                                        1) Sea Level Rise 
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Table 4: Recommended Floor Level 
Minimum Level (mNZVD) 

Residential or Communal Floor 
3.60 

Natural Hazard 

7.4.1 Access 
During the design 1%AEP+CC storm event majority of York Street is inundated. Flood depths and 
velocities from the northern side of York Street to the proposal are a maximum of 0.6m and 
0.4m/s. This depth is considered not passable for vehicles, refer to Figure 7 below. 

Figure 7: Flood Hazard Curve (Figure 6.7.9 Smith et al 2014). 

7.4.2 Section 71-72 
Given that flood depths do increase upwards of 1.3m within areas of buildings and amenities, the 
flooding is more than minor or trivial and as such in terms of the Sections 71-73 of the Building 
Act, the land is subject to inundation. Provided the building works comply with the 
recommendations of this report, they are expected to be protected from inundation, not resulting 
in any adverse effects. It should be noted that the southern Lot 2A Section 6 Town of Russell 
already has a Section 71-73 Notice placed on its Title. 
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8.0 Engineering Recommendations 

 Site Subsoil Class 

In accordance with NZS 1170.5:2004, Section 3.12.3 the site has been assessed for its Site Subsoil 
Class. Based on the observations listed above RS Eng considers the site soils lie within Site Class C 
“Shallow Soil Site.” 

 Earthworks 

To form level access to and create a building platform for the proposed building, earthworks will 
be required. To suitably develop the building area, RS Eng recommend as follows. 

• Cuts shall be limited to 0.5m, without further geotechnical assessment. 

• No new fills shall be placed at the building platform, except for specifically engineered light 
weight fill. The use of any lightweight fill shall be specifically designed to consider the risk of 
buoyancy.  

• Cut batters should be sloped at angles less than 1V to 3H. 

• The building site and driveway should be shaped to assist in stormwater run-off and avoid 
ponding of surface water. 

• Site works shall generally be completed in accordance with NZS 4431. 

 Foundations 

It is proposed to construct a timber framed building on a concrete slab foundation on the ground 
floor which will form the ambulance parking bay. A timber midfloor is envisaged. Due to the depth 
of weak underlying soils, and the potential liquefaction risk, all foundations shall be supported by 
piles extending into the weathered greywacke. Due to the required height of the finished floor 
level to comply with the NZ Building Code, fills may be in the order of 1.8m above existing ground 
level. Such a depth of fills could result in significant settlement and is unlikely tolerable for the 
proposed building and surrounding structures. 
 
Accordingly, it is recommended that a masonry block perimeter wall be used, with a suspended 
concrete slab (Unispan or similar) atop to form the ground floor. The space beneath the floor will 
remain as a void with passages for surface water, which will allow flood water to enter and exit 
during extreme flood events. Flood water velocities are sufficiently low that foundation design 
can neglect the lateral forces of potential flood water against the building perimeter. RS Eng make 
the following foundation recommendations. 

• All foundations shall be specifically designed by a Chartered Professional Engineer. 

• Strip footings supporting masonry block walls or similar shall be specifically designed to act as 
beams suspended over piles and shall not rely on the surrounding ground for vertical capacity 
under long term load conditions. 
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• Piles are expected to be driven piles, comprising of timber poles or steel columns. During 
detailed design, consideration shall be given to the potential of vibration and its effects on 
existing and neighbouring buildings. 

• Piles shall extend through the soft clays and liquefiable sands and silts, into the weathered 
greywacke to provide vertical capacity to the building under long term load conditions and 
during seismic events. 

• Driven piles are expected to extend up to 14.0m to 16.0m below existing ground level. This 
pile depth is inferred from CPT results and may vary across the building site. 

 
For specific design of piles extending to the underlying greywacke, RS Eng has assessed the 
following as per B1/VM4 of the NZ Building Code.  

• 2.5MPa Ultimate End Bearing Capacity (Geotechnical Ultimate). 

• Pile shaft adhesion shall be neglected to a depth of 9.0m BGL due to the presence of 
liquefiable soils. 

• Pile shaft adhesion from 9.0m to 14.0m of 30kPa can be adopted (Geotechnical Ultimate). 

• Pile shaft adhesion from >14.0m of 40kPa can be adopted (Geotechnical Ultimate). 
 
Vertical pile capacities shall be determined using B1/VM4 of the NZ Building Code. Under no 
circumstances shall the Hiley Formula be solely used to determine pile capacities. The Hiley 
Formula using a FoS=5 could be adopted to assess driven pile sets and to review capacities during 
pile installation. 

 Stormwater Disposal 

Uncontrolled and concentrated stormwater discharges can result in erosion and slope instability. 
RS Eng recommends that stormwater is collected where possible and piped to the existing 
stormwater pipe network servicing the medical centre.  
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9.0 Conclusions 

It is the conclusion of RS Eng Ltd that the building area is suitable for the proposal provided the 
recommendations and limitations stated within this report are adhered to. 
 

We also conclude that in terms of Section 106 of the Resource Management Act 1991 and subject 
to the recommendations of this report that: 
 

(a) the land in respect of which a consent is sought, or any structure on the land, is not or is 
not likely to be subject to material damage by subsidence or slippage from any source; 
and 

(b) any subsequent use that is likely to be made of the land is not likely to accelerate, worsen, 
or result in material damage to the land, other land, or structure by subsidence or slippage 
from any source and, 

(c) the land is subject to or is likely to be subject to inundation.  
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10.0 Limitations 

This report has been prepared solely for the benefit of our client. The purpose is to determine the 
engineering suitability of the proposed new ambulance bay, in relation to the material covered 
by the report. The reliance by other parties on the information, opinions or recommendations 
contained therein shall, without our prior review and agreement in writing, do so at their own 
risk.  
 
Recommendations and opinions in this report are based on data obtained as previously detailed.  
The nature and continuity of subsoil conditions away from the test locations are inferred and it 
should be appreciated that actual conditions could vary from those assumed. If during the 
construction process, conditions are encountered that differ from the inferred conditions on 
which the report has been based, RS Eng should be contacted immediately. 
 
Construction site safety is the responsibility of the builder/contractor. The recommendations 
included herein should not be construed as direction of the contractor’s methods, construction 
sequencing or procedures. RS Eng can provide recommendations if specifically engaged to, upon 
request. 
 
The minimum floor levels recommended herein are based on requirements of the NZ Building 
Code and Building Act and may be subject to inundation in storm events greater than those 
designed for. 
 
Prepared by: Reviewed by: 
 
 
Rachel Beasley David Platt 
Geologist Geotechnical Team Leader  
BSc(Geology) NZDE(Civil), MEngNZ 
 

Approved by: 
 
 
Matthew Jacobson  
Director   
NZDE(Civil), BE(Hons)(Civil), CPEng, CMEngNZ 

 
RS Eng Ltd 
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Subsurface Investigations 
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Liquefaction Analysis 



Project: 19630 - Hato Hone St John

RS Eng
2 Seaview Road

Total depth: 15.91 m29 York Street, Russell
CPT: 1.00

Location:

SBT Plot

Ic(SBT)
4321

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

SBT Plot Norm. cone resistance

Qtn
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0
Norm. cone resistance Corrected norm. cone resi

qc1N,cs
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

Corrected norm. cone resis Apparent fines content

FC (%)
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0
Apparent fines conten CRR plot

CRR & CSR
0.60.40.20

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

CRR plot

During earthq.

FS Plot

Factor of safety
21.510.50

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

FS Plot

During earthq.

Vertical settlements

Settlement (cm)
1050

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

Vertical settlements

Analysis method:
Fines correction method:
Points to test:
Earthquake magnitude Mw:
Peak ground acceleration:

B&I (2014)
B&I (2014)
Based on Ic value
5.80
0.24

G.W.T. (in-situ):
G.W.T. (earthq.):
Average results interval:
Ic cut-off value:
Unit weight calculation:

1.00 m
1.00 m
3
2.60
Based on SBT

Use fill:
Fill height:
Fill weight:
Trans. detect. applied:
Kσ applied:

No
N/A
N/A
No
Yes

Clay like behavior
applied:
Limit depth applied:
Limit depth:
MSF method:

 
.
Yes
14.00 m
Method based

CLiq v.3.5.2.22 - CPTU data presentation & interpretation software - Report created on: 8/07/2025, 9:35:11 am 0
Project file: N:\02 Projects\Jobs 19000\19630 St Johns Medical Centre - 29 York St\Calculations\19630 - Liquefaction analysis.clq



Project: 19630 - Hato Hone St John

RS Eng
2 Seaview Road

Total depth: 17.05 m29 York Street, Russell
CPT: 2.00

Location:

SBT Plot

Ic(SBT)
4321

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
SBT Plot Norm. cone resistance

Qtn
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Norm. cone resistance Corrected norm. cone resi

qc1N,cs
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Corrected norm. cone resis Apparent fines content

FC (%)
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Apparent fines conten CRR plot

CRR & CSR
0.60.40.20

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
CRR plot

During earthq.

FS Plot

Factor of safety
21.510.50

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
FS Plot

During earthq.

Vertical settlements

Settlement (cm)
20100

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Vertical settlements

Analysis method:
Fines correction method:
Points to test:
Earthquake magnitude Mw:
Peak ground acceleration:

B&I (2014)
B&I (2014)
Based on Ic value
5.80
0.24

G.W.T. (in-situ):
G.W.T. (earthq.):
Average results interval:
Ic cut-off value:
Unit weight calculation:

1.00 m
1.00 m
3
2.60
Based on SBT

Use fill:
Fill height:
Fill weight:
Trans. detect. applied:
Kσ applied:

No
N/A
N/A
No
Yes

Clay like behavior
applied:
Limit depth applied:
Limit depth:
MSF method:

 
.
Yes
14.00 m
Method based

CLiq v.3.5.2.22 - CPTU data presentation & interpretation software - Report created on: 8/07/2025, 9:36:13 am 0
Project file: N:\02 Projects\Jobs 19000\19630 St Johns Medical Centre - 29 York St\Calculations\19630 - Liquefaction analysis.clq



Project: 19630 - Hato Hone St John

RS Eng
2 Seaview Road

Total depth: 15.91 m29 York Street, Russell
CPT: 1.00

Location:

SBT Plot

Ic(SBT)
4321

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

SBT Plot Norm. cone resistance

Qtn
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0
Norm. cone resistance Corrected norm. cone resi

qc1N,cs
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

Corrected norm. cone resis Apparent fines content

FC (%)
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0
Apparent fines conten CRR plot

CRR & CSR
0.60.40.20

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

CRR plot

During earthq.

FS Plot

Factor of safety
21.510.50

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

FS Plot

During earthq.

Vertical settlements

Settlement (cm)
1050

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

Vertical settlements

Analysis method:
Fines correction method:
Points to test:
Earthquake magnitude Mw:
Peak ground acceleration:

B&I (2014)
B&I (2014)
Based on Ic value
6.50
0.19

G.W.T. (in-situ):
G.W.T. (earthq.):
Average results interval:
Ic cut-off value:
Unit weight calculation:

1.00 m
1.00 m
3
2.60
Based on SBT

Use fill:
Fill height:
Fill weight:
Trans. detect. applied:
Kσ applied:

No
N/A
N/A
No
Yes

Clay like behavior
applied:
Limit depth applied:
Limit depth:
MSF method:

 
.
Yes
14.00 m
Method based

CLiq v.3.5.2.22 - CPTU data presentation & interpretation software - Report created on: 8/07/2025, 9:39:38 am 0
Project file: N:\02 Projects\Jobs 19000\19630 St Johns Medical Centre - 29 York St\Calculations\19630 - Liquefaction analysis.clq



Project: 19630 - Hato Hone St John

RS Eng
2 Seaview Road

Total depth: 17.05 m29 York Street, Russell
CPT: 2.00

Location:

SBT Plot

Ic(SBT)
4321

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
SBT Plot Norm. cone resistance

Qtn
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Norm. cone resistance Corrected norm. cone resi

qc1N,cs
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Corrected norm. cone resis Apparent fines content

FC (%)
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Apparent fines conten CRR plot

CRR & CSR
0.60.40.20

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
CRR plot

During earthq.

FS Plot

Factor of safety
21.510.50

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
FS Plot

During earthq.

Vertical settlements

Settlement (cm)
20100

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Vertical settlements

Analysis method:
Fines correction method:
Points to test:
Earthquake magnitude Mw:
Peak ground acceleration:

B&I (2014)
B&I (2014)
Based on Ic value
6.50
0.19

G.W.T. (in-situ):
G.W.T. (earthq.):
Average results interval:
Ic cut-off value:
Unit weight calculation:

1.00 m
1.00 m
3
2.60
Based on SBT

Use fill:
Fill height:
Fill weight:
Trans. detect. applied:
Kσ applied:

No
N/A
N/A
No
Yes

Clay like behavior
applied:
Limit depth applied:
Limit depth:
MSF method:

 
.
Yes
14.00 m
Method based

CLiq v.3.5.2.22 - CPTU data presentation & interpretation software - Report created on: 8/07/2025, 9:40:34 am 0
Project file: N:\02 Projects\Jobs 19000\19630 St Johns Medical Centre - 29 York St\Calculations\19630 - Liquefaction analysis.clq



Project: 19630 - Hato Hone St John

RS Eng
2 Seaview Road

Total depth: 15.91 m29 York Street, Russell
CPT: 1.00

Location:

SBT Plot

Ic(SBT)
4321

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

SBT Plot Norm. cone resistance

Qtn
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0
Norm. cone resistance Corrected norm. cone resi

qc1N,cs
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

Corrected norm. cone resis Apparent fines content

FC (%)
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0
Apparent fines conten CRR plot

CRR & CSR
0.60.40.20

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

CRR plot

During earthq.

FS Plot

Factor of safety
21.510.50

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

FS Plot

During earthq.

Vertical settlements

Settlement (cm)
1050

De
pt

h 
(m

)

15.5
15

14.5
14

13.5
13

12.5
12

11.5
11

10.5
10

9.5
9

8.5
8

7.5
7

6.5
6

5.5
5

4.5
4

3.5
3

2.5
2

1.5
1

0.5
0

Vertical settlements

Analysis method:
Fines correction method:
Points to test:
Earthquake magnitude Mw:
Peak ground acceleration:

B&I (2014)
B&I (2014)
Based on Ic value
5.80
0.17

G.W.T. (in-situ):
G.W.T. (earthq.):
Average results interval:
Ic cut-off value:
Unit weight calculation:

1.00 m
1.00 m
3
2.60
Based on SBT

Use fill:
Fill height:
Fill weight:
Trans. detect. applied:
Kσ applied:

No
N/A
N/A
No
Yes

Clay like behavior
applied:
Limit depth applied:
Limit depth:
MSF method:

 
.
Yes
14.00 m
Method based

CLiq v.3.5.2.22 - CPTU data presentation & interpretation software - Report created on: 8/07/2025, 9:42:06 am 0
Project file: N:\02 Projects\Jobs 19000\19630 St Johns Medical Centre - 29 York St\Calculations\19630 - Liquefaction analysis.clq



Project: 19630 - Hato Hone St John

RS Eng
2 Seaview Road

Total depth: 17.05 m29 York Street, Russell
CPT: 2.00

Location:

SBT Plot

Ic(SBT)
4321

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
SBT Plot Norm. cone resistance

Qtn
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Norm. cone resistance Corrected norm. cone resi

qc1N,cs
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Corrected norm. cone resis Apparent fines content

FC (%)
200150100500

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Apparent fines conten CRR plot

CRR & CSR
0.60.40.20

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
CRR plot

During earthq.

FS Plot

Factor of safety
21.510.50

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
FS Plot

During earthq.

Vertical settlements

Settlement (cm)
20100

De
pt

h 
(m

)

17
16.5

16
15.5

15
14.5

14
13.5

13
12.5

12
11.5

11
10.5

10
9.5

9
8.5

8
7.5

7
6.5

6
5.5

5
4.5

4
3.5

3
2.5

2
1.5

1
0.5

0
Vertical settlements

Analysis method:
Fines correction method:
Points to test:
Earthquake magnitude Mw:
Peak ground acceleration:

B&I (2014)
B&I (2014)
Based on Ic value
5.80
0.17

G.W.T. (in-situ):
G.W.T. (earthq.):
Average results interval:
Ic cut-off value:
Unit weight calculation:

1.00 m
1.00 m
3
2.60
Based on SBT

Use fill:
Fill height:
Fill weight:
Trans. detect. applied:
Kσ applied:

No
N/A
N/A
No
Yes

Clay like behavior
applied:
Limit depth applied:
Limit depth:
MSF method:

 
.
Yes
14.00 m
Method based

CLiq v.3.5.2.22 - CPTU data presentation & interpretation software - Report created on: 8/07/2025, 9:42:56 am 0
Project file: N:\02 Projects\Jobs 19000\19630 St Johns Medical Centre - 29 York St\Calculations\19630 - Liquefaction analysis.clq


	rc application form
	Scan 16
	Scan 17
	Scan 18
	Scan 19
	Scan 20
	Scan 21

	223-001-rpt-planning-300825
	223-001-rpt-planning-300825
	223-001 planning report
	planning report
	introduction
	report prepared for
	site street address
	legal description
	lease details
	site and existing structures and features
	legal requirements - planning
	section 1
	proposed building works � site 1
	proposed far north district plan
	section 2
	proposed building works site 3
	section 3 proposed building works on site 2
	section 4
	proposed far north district plan
	proposed far north district plan
	proposed far north district plan
	proposed far north district plan
	appendix a � land titles
	appendix b � lease documents
	appendix c � proposed plans

	NA61_226_Title_Search_Copy
	NA318_66_Title_Search_Copy
	NA429_241_Title_Search_Copy
	Russell Variation of Lease August 2021
	223-001-dwg-sk10-200625
	223-001-dwg-sk11-200625
	223-001-dwg-sk12-200625
	223-001-dwg-sk13-200625

	223-001-dwg-sk14-200625

	19630 Suitability Report 2025-07-17
	1.0 Introduction
	2.0 Site Description
	3.0 Desk Study
	3.1 Referenced/Reviewed Documents
	3.2 Site Geology
	3.3 Aerial Photography
	3.4 Natural Hazards

	4.0 Field Investigation
	5.0 Subsoil Conditions
	6.0 Geotechnical Assessment
	6.1 Slope Stability
	6.2 Static Settlement
	6.3 Liquefaction
	6.4 Expansive Soils

	7.0 Flood Susceptibility Assessment
	7.1 Modelling
	7.2 Post-development Adverse Effects
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	7.1
	7.2
	7.2.1 Effects

	7.3 Building Platform
	7.4 Natural Hazard
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	14.1
	14.2
	14.3
	14.4
	14.4.1 Access
	14.4.2 Section 71-72


	8.0 Engineering Recommendations
	8.1 Site Subsoil Class
	8.2 Earthworks
	8.3 Foundations
	8.4 Stormwater Disposal

	9.0 Conclusions
	10.0 Limitations


